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State of Missouri Ken Waller

Maple Street Annex County Executive
725 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Jason Jonas, P.E. - Director
Kristy Yates, P.E. - Deputy Director

Telephone; 636-797-5340 - Fax: 636-797-5565
Web Address; www jeffcomo.org

William E. Blackwell John T, Zulpo, Jr. David C. Mikusch Kerry W. Rogers
Highway Division Superintendent Technical Division Superintendent Fleet Services Manager Facilities Services Manager
797-5340 T97-5342 797-6017 797-5311

August 18, 2014
Dear Consultant:

Jefferson County is requesting the services of a consulting engineering firm to perform the
described professional services for the project included on the attached list. If your firm would
like to be considered for these consulting services, you may express your interest by responding
to the appropriate office, which is indicated on the attachments. Limit your letter of interest to
no more than four (4) pages. This letter should include any information which might help us in
the selection process, such as the persons or team you would assign to each project, the
backgrounds of those individuals, and other projects your company has recently completed or are
now active.

Jefferson County will evaluate firms based on a) experience and competence, b) the capacity of
the firm to perform the work in the timeframe needed, c) past performance, and d) proximity to
and familiarity with the project area. (23 CFR 172 Administration of Engineering & Design
Related Service Contracts and RSMo 8.285 through 8.291)

It is required that your firm’s Statement of Qualification (RSMo 8.285 through 8.291) and an
Affidavit of Compliance with the federal work authorization program along with a copy of your
firm’s E-Verify Memorandum of Understanding (15 CSR 60-15.020) be submitted with your
firm’s Letter of Interest.

We request all letters be received by 4:00 pm, October 3, 2014 at the Jefferson County
Department of Public Works, PO Box 100, Hillsboro, Missouri 63050.

Sincerely,

Jason Jonas, P.E.
Director of Public Works

Attachment



Jefferson County, 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services

Project No.:

Not available at this time

Location:

Various locations throughout Jefferson County

Proposed Improvement:

Various roadway repair and reconstruction projects

Approximate Cost of Consultant Contract:

On-call services will not exceed a contract limit of
$250,000.00 with each firm selected and is subject to
budgetary limitations

Consultant Services Required:

Roadway Design Services of each project may include:
Retaining walls, drainage structures, pavement designs,
roadway repairs/reconstructions/realignments, pavement
surface preservations, storm water facilities, NPDES
permit compliance, erosion control, traffic control, traffic
operations, signing, striping, roadside development, etc.

Other Comments;

Contact;

Jason Jonas, P.E.
Director of Public Works
PO Box 100

Hillsboro, MO 63050
636-797-5369
jionas@jeffcomo.org

Deadline:

QOctober 3, 2014 at 4:00 pm




CONSULTANT SELECTION RATING:
On-Call Roadway Engineering Contract

Committee Member - Overall Score (combination of members)

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:
1. Jason Jonas
2. Chris Ehlen

RFQ Sulbmittal ExistingZCounty Existing3County Related Exi)erience & Capaiity & Past Ricord Locat7ion & T08tal
Consultant Compliance On-Call Contracts On-Call Contracts Technical Competence Capability of Performance Proximity Score

(YES or NO) (YES or NO) (50 pts. Max) (50 pts. Max) (50 pts. Max) (50 pts. Max) (50 pts. Max) (250 pts.)
Horner & Shifrin YES YES 40 43 38 37 35 193
Oates Associates YES YES 20 42.5 40 38.5 35 176
Hurst-Rosche Engineers, Inc. YES YES 20 34 45 31 50 180
Cochran YES YES 40 42 37 36 40 195
VonArx Engineering, Inc. YES NO 50 42.5 37.5 42 50 222
Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. YES NO 50 40 50 37 35 212
Civil Design, Inc. YES NO 50 40 35 40 35 200
BFA, Inc. YES NO 50 35.5 35.5 23 30 174
Thouvenot, Wade & Moerchen, Inc. YES NO 50 42.5 435 36 35 207
Access Engineering, Inc. YES NO 50 38 38 33 40 199
CDG Engineers YES NO 50 43 41 48 35 217
Crawford, Murphy & Tilly YES NO 50 43,5 40 41.5 35 210
Juneau Associates, Inc. YES NO 50 40.5 41 315 35 198
Lochmueller Group YES NO 50 42.5 39 26.5 30 188
EFK Moen, LLC YES NO 50 40 40 40 40 210

COLUMN NOTES:

1 - Did the consultant submit a letter of interest that met the stated deadline and did not exceed four (4) pages total (excluding a cover letter or memo)?

Did the consultant submit an Affidavit of Compliance with the federal work authorization program along with a copy of their E-Verify MOU?

2 - Does firm have existing Jefferson County on-call contracts?

3 - Assign points to firms that do not have other on-call contracts in the following manner:

a. 0 contract = 50 points
b. 1 contract = 40 points
c. 2 contract = 30 points
c. 3 contract = 20 points

4 - Rate the firm on their related experience and technical competence as demonstrated in the LOI .

5 - Rate the firm on their staff capacity and capability to take on this contract as demonstrated in the LOI.

6 - Rate the firm on their past record of performance as demonstrated in the LOI.

7 - Rate the firm on their location within the St. Louis region as demonstrated in the LOI.

8 - Total score is the sum of columns 3 thru 7.

9 - Highlight indicates firm was chosen (top three).




CONSULTANT SELECTIO TING:

On-Calfl Roadway Fngineering Contrai
Committee Member - g '&5 fﬂh! m

COMMITTEE MEMBERS:
1. lasonJonas
2, Chris Ehlen

RFQ. Sulbmiual Exls'llngZCountv ixlslln; County Related Ex‘:aerlence & Capai[ty & Past RGecord lu:a:;on & 'I'ui:al
Consultant Compliance On-Call Contracts On-Call Contracts Technkal Compatence Capability of Performance Proximity Score
(YES or NO) [YES or NO} (50 pts. Ma_)i {50 pts. Max) [50 pts, Max} (50 pts. Max} {50 pts. Max} (250 pts.)

| Horner & Shifrin | YES l YES | 40 | 4& | gc | 44’ I 40 | JOCCOKKKNIX |
| Dates Assoclates | YES | YES | 20 | 15— | @ | 4’2 | 40 l HIKXRRARRR |
| Hurst-Rosche Engingers, Inc. | YES | YES I 20 | 38 I 4© | 4‘2 | 50 | KRKKIOOXKKR |
| Cochuan I YES | YES | 40 l ﬂ | g‘l- | 42 l 40 | SRR I
| VonArx Englneering, Inc. I YES | NO | 50 | 4 5 | 4 O | 4“4" | . 50 | KUHURRRAARK l
| Jacabs Engineering Group Inc, | YES | NO | 50 | 4 5 | 5@ | 44’ | ‘{'O | i |
I Civll Desig, Inc. | YES | NO | S0 | '10 l 36- | 40 | 1. O | MO0 I
| BFA, Inc. | s | NO | 50 l 36 I 36 | Bé l @D | XKRXKKXOOKK |
| Theuvenat, Wade & Moerchen, Inc. I YES ‘ NO | 50 | 4§ | 4'2 | ﬂ | A{.‘O | KKRKKKRHRKRR |
| Access Engineedng, Ine, | YES | NO | 50 | g& | Bé | 5é | 4‘0 | HRKRKRRKRXAK I
l DG Engineers | YES | NO | 50 | 4;‘(, I 4‘2 I 4‘6 | +~O | RIUOGRGG |
| Crawford, Murphy & Tilly I YES l NO | 50 I 4Q | 4\0’ | 3‘8 | 40 | OO |
| Juneau Assoclates, Inc. | YES | NO | 50 | 4 I | 42 | 32 | 40 | TOBIO000K I
| Lechmueller Group | YES | HNO I se | 45— | %2 l 23 | 4‘0 | JOROKURKKKKR |
| EFK Moan, 1C i YEs | Ko | 50 [ 40 | ‘[’Q | 40 | 4@ | omoouooncos |

COLUMMN NOTES:

1 - Did the consultant submit a letter of Interest that met Lhe stated deadline and did not exceed two pages total {excluding a cover letter or memo)?

DId the consultant submit an Affidavit of Compliance with the federal work authorization program aleng with a copy of their E-Verify MOU?
Is the consultant fisted in MeDOTs Approved Consultant Prequalification List?

2 - Does firm have existing feffersen County on-call contracts?

3 - Assign points ta firms that do not have ather on-call centracts In the following manner:

. 0 contract =50 points
b. 1 contract = 40 polats
c. 2 contract = 30 peints
¢. 3 contyact = 20 points

4 - Rate the firm on their related experlence and technlkal competence as demonstrated in the LOI .

5 - Rate the firm on thelr staff capacity and capabliity to take on this project as demcnstrated in the LOL

6 - Rate the flzm on thelr past record of performance as demonstrated in the LOI,

7 - Rate the firm on their location within the St. Lou’s region as demonstrated in the LOL

8 - Total score Is the sum of colurmns 3 thru 7.

4 - Highlight indicates firm was chosen {top three).



CONSULTANT SELECTION RATING:
On-Call Readway Englneering Contray
e Member - &. éHLE—fJ

* COMMITIE MEMBERS:

1. JasonJoros

3, Chris Ehlen
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 2
RFQLSubeolttal Fxisting Courty Existing Covnty Related Experience & Capacity & Past Record Location & Total
Consultant Compliance On-Call Contracts on Call Contracts | Technical Camp Capabil of Performarice Proxlmlty Scare
{¥ES or ND) {VES o7 NO) {50 pts. Max) {50 pts, Max) {50 pts, Msx) (50 pts. Max) (50 pts. Max) (250 pisd

| Horner & $hifrin | YES | YES | a0 | “Ho | LIO | 20 l 30 | HCOOC00C0NN |
| Oates Assoclstas | VES | ¥ES | 20 l ‘1 o | L{o l 35 | 30 | KHOKIOIOHIIN I
l Kurst-Roscha Englnesrs, Inc. | ¥es | Yes | 20 | 30 | 50 | 2.0 | Lo | YOOOUHKRION |
| Cochran I ¥es | Ve | a0 | Ho | o [ 320 | 40 [ xoo000000000x |
l Vanar Englnesilng, Inc. | ¥es | 80 | 5o | O | 5 I 4o | S0 I xxx:u(mou(;u( |
I Jacobs Englneering Group Inc. | YES | A N I 50 | 35 | 50 | 20 I 3o | HOODOGO0000 |
I Gl Design, Inc. I YES | NO | 50 | 1—{ e | 3 .5 | "1 2 1 32 | HOOOKKKKKKRX I
| BEA, Inc. | YES | NO | 50 ‘ 3 g l 3 LN ‘ ] | 30 | HIOKKKKKKKK |
| Thouvenot, Wade & Moerchen, Ine. Yes | NO | 50 | ¥0o - | He | 30 l e - | HIADLKROOOHK |
l Access Engineerlng, Inc. l ¥ES | NO | 50 | 40 | Ho | 20 | oo | RAHHRACUOOMK |
| COG Englneers | VES | NO I ’ 50 | Ho | Ho | Ly O | g l KRUOUOOG00KK |
| Crawford, Murphy & Tilly | Yes | NO | 50 | Hs | ‘ﬂ} ' | s I 20 | HHOOCOO000 |
‘ Juneau Assoclates, Inc. I ¥es l Ho | 50 | 4o | &0 | a8 | Jo | 0000000000 |
| Lochmueller Graup | VES | No l 50 | o l o | 25 | 2o l YOOODODHKION |
| EFK Moen, LLC | ¥ES | No | 50 | ¥ 0A | Ho | HQ l s o | YOOTUCKRIIORK |

COLURMN NOTES:

1- Did the consuitant submit a letter of interest that met the stated deadline and did not exceed two pages total {excluding a cover latter or memo)?

Did the consultant submit an Affidavit of Compliance with the federal work authorization program along with a copy of thelr E-Verlfy MOU?
Is the consultant listed in MaDOTs Approved Consultant Prequalification List?

2 - Does firm have exlsting leffarsen County on-call contracts?

3 - Assign polnts to firms that do not have other on-call contracts in the following manner:

a, 0 contract =50 points
b. 1 contract = 40 ponts
c. 2 contract = 30 points
€. 3 contract =20 polnts

4+ Rate the firm on thelr related 1 and technical

d,
as

d In the LOH,

5 - Rate the firm on their staff capacity and capabillby to take on this project 8s demonstrated in the 101,

& - Rate the flrm on thelr past recosd of perfermance as demonstrated In the LO),

7 - Rate the firm on thelr lacatlen withln the St. Louls reglon as demonstrated In the LOIL.

8 - Total seore Is the sum of columns 3 thru 7.

9 - Highlight Indicates firm was cimsen (top three}.
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VonArx Engineering, Inc.
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Civil Engineering Services
Honesty . Integrily . Experience
10785 Business 21, Suite A, Hillsboro, Missouri 63050 - 6§36-797-8425

October 3, 2014

Mr. Jason Jonas, P.E.
Director of Public Works
P.O. Box 100

Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

Re:  Letter of Interest
Jefferson County, 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services

Dear Mr. Jonas:

VonArx Engineering, Inc. is pleased to submit this Statement of Qualifications to
Jefferson County for On-Call Roadway Design Services. VonArx Engineering, Inc. has
significant roadway design experience on Jefferson County projects. VonArx
Engineering, Inc and our predecessor firm, Associated Land Surveyors & Engineers, Inc.
have been in business since 1977. We offer civil engineering services from our Jefferson
County office located in Hillsboro, Missouri. The customer service philosophy of our
firm is simple, the clients are first, the employees are second and profits are third. This
philosophy is applied to our approach to each project and client, and serves to guide our
performance with respect to meeting our client’s expectations and needs. Our principle
goal is to provide high-quality roadway design solutions with honesty, integtity and
experience,

VonArx Engineering, Inc. has been focused on Jefferson County throughout our history
and David Vonarx has been primarily performing roadway design and civil engineering
in Jefferson County since 1993, We feel uniquely qualified to provide the requested
services based upon our level of technical experience, our community involvement and
understanding of the needs and challenges that face the County. None of these unique
qualifications are easily or quickly obtained. They only occur through years of continued
service to our Jefferson County clients, serving on boards and committees in our County
and living and owning our business in Jefferson County.

Please review the information provided herein which we feel demonstrates our unique
qualifications and provides a brief look into our ability to serve the County with On-Call
Roadway Design Services.

Sincerely,

David Vonarx, P.E.
President



Mr. Jason Jonas, P.E.
Jefferson County, 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services
Page 2 of 4

1) Experience & Competence

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

VonArx Engineering, Inc. has a staff with extensive roadway design
experience with completion of many projects in Jefferson County, St. Louis
County and Indiana. The principle of the firm, David Vonarx, P.E. has 25
years of professional experience including three years as a design engineer for
the Indiana Department of Transportation in the Road Design section. During
his tenure with INDOT, Mr. Vonarx completed numerous roadway projects
including the route relocation of a four-mile section of SR 67 near Muncie,
Indiana. He also performed several intersection improvement projects,
culvert and bridge replacement projects, landslide repairs, and road
reconstruction projects. In addition to this experience Mr. Vonarx has
completed the following roadway engineering solutions in Jefferson and St.
Louis County.

Franks Road Improvements, City of Byrnes Mill, Mr. Tony Whitby,
Director of Public Works (636) 671-0021. This project addresses pavement
failure from a landslide and improves dangerous roadway geometrics. The
project improves 400 feet of roadway with the construction of a retaining
wall, installation of guardrail and improved cross section and drainage. The
estimated construction cost was $145,000.

Missouri Avenue Road Improvements, City of Crystal City, Mr. Kerry
Friedmeyer, Street Superintendent (636) 937-4614. This project is located
on Missouri Avenue in Crystal City, Missouri. The project included
topographic and property survey, construction staking, and preparation of
construction documents for Y“%-mile pavement widening and drainage
improvements to Missouri Avenue from Crystal Heights Road to Riverview
Bend Estates. The estimated construction cost was $100,000,
Seckman/Lion’s Den and Old Lemay Ferry Road and Intersection
Realignment, Jefferson County Public Works, Mr. William Koehrer,
Director (636) 797-5410. This project was located in Imperial, Missouri and
it included the realignment of Seckman Road/Old Lemay Ferry Road
intersection to the south, the creation of Seckman Spur and improved
Seckman/Lion’s Den cross section. The project provided significant safety
improvements by eliminating a very dangerous intersection and provided
significant volume capacity improvements. The estimated construction cost
was $650,000. Performed while at a previous employer.

Londell Road Bridge, Jefferson County Public Works, Mr. William
Koehrer, Director (636} 797-5410. This project is located on Londell Road
in Arnold, Missouri. The project included design of 40-foot span precast
concrete box beam bridge and 1000 feet of roadway realignment and
drainage improvements over a tributary of the Meramec River. The
estimated construction cost was $285,000. Performed while at a previous
employer.

Suson Hills Drive/Keller Road Connector, St. Louis County Highways &
Traffic, Mr, Dan Naumann (314) 615-8504. This project was located in St.
Louis County, Missouri and it included the realignment of Keller Road to
connect to Suson Hills Drive near Tesson Ferry Road in South County. The
project provided significant safety improvements by eliminating a very
dangerous intersection and provided significant volume capacity



Mr. Jason Jonas, P.E.
Jefferson County, 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services
Page 3 of 4

improvements. The estimated construction cost was $1,550,000. Performed
while at a previous employer with Bentley Microstation.

6) Old Lemay Ferry Bridge Replacement, City of Arnold, Mr. Bob Ead,
Director of Public Works (636) 282-2386. The project included the
construction of a unique twin-cell box culvert with curved wing walls and
1200 feet of roadway improvements, installation of guardrail and, Missouri.
The estimated construction cost was $550,000. Performed while at a
previous employer.

7) Starling Airport Bridge Replacement, City of Armold, Mr. Bob Ead,
Director of Public Works (636) 282-2386. The project included the
construction of a corrugated metal arch structure and 400 feet or drainage
and roadway improvements, installation of guardrail and. The estimated
construction cost was $190,000. Performed while at a previous employer.

2) Capacity of the firm to perform the work in the time frame needed.
VonArx Engineering provides timely solutions relative to roadway design
projects through the management of personnel, the application of our
experience and through the masterful use of the latest design software and
computers. The firm is managed by David Vonarx, PE who takes an active
role in all design projects and our team uses AutoCAD Civil 3D which is
effectively used to determine alternatives and seleThe tools we use include
XPSWMM, Hydraflow Hydrographs, and Heasted Methods Pond Pack
including the interconnected pond module, our own in-house spreadsheet for
pipe hydraulics and HEC-RAS and HEC-HMS. We pride ourselves on
creative cost effective solutions that are mindful of long-term feasibility.

David L. Vonarx, P.E., President — President of the firm since 2002, Mr.
Vonarx has over 25 years’ experience with roadway design and site
improvement projects for municipal, institutional, and private clients. Mr.
Vonarx has a MSCE from Purdue University in 1993, and a BSCE from
University of Missouri Rolla, 1989. Mr. Vonarx was the City Engineer for
Winchester, Missouri for 15 years and the Village Engineer for Twin Oaks,
Missouri for 6 years. Mr. Vonarx has responsible charge of the engineering
performance of the firm and takes an active role in the development of design
work and the production of plans.

Ms. Brenda Mattingly, AutoCAD Manager - a member of the firm since
2005, Ms. Mattingly has over 20 years’ experience with roadway design,
infrastructure improvements, drainage and storm water projects relative to
development and redevelopment site improvement projects for municipal,
institutional, and private clients.

John Fingerhut AutoCAD Technician DCADDs a member of the firm since
2013, Mr. Fingerhut over 15 years technical experience with infrastructure
and site improvement projects for municipal, and private clients.

Kelley Vonarx, Administration-a member of the firm since 2013, Mrs.
Vonarx has responsibility for our internal project administration, financial
monitoring and invoicing. She also has responsibility for human resources
and compliance with government requirements relative to the staff and
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Mr, Jason Jonas, P.E,
Jefferson County, 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services
Page 4 of 4

financial issues. Mrs. Vonarx has a B.S. in Business Administration from the
University of Missouri and has 18 years of professional experience.

Past Performance,

VonArx Engineering, Inc. employs a business plan that includes marketing the
firm and managing the project work load so that quality and service are always
maintained. This management and personal service philosophy allows us to be
responsive to our clients with respect to starting and finishing the project within
the expected time periods. Currently, we are looking for roadway design
opportunities to keep our professional staff engaged in meaningful projects. We
keep a very close watch on the projects with respect to scope, schedule and
budget. We feel that the quality must always be maintained at all costs, while
tracking the scope, schedule and budget.

VonArx Engineering, Inc. has a healthy project workload, but more importantly
we have procedures and methods established to manage the scheduling of work to
insure that projects are performed within the expected time frame. San Gabriel
Place Storm Water improvement project for the City of Bella Villa is a typical
example of our successful past project performance. It is described below:

The San Gabriel Place Storm improvements project was designed, bid and
constructed for the City of Bella Villa in 2010. The engineering was completed in
accordance with the project schedule which was set by St. Louis County
Community Development Grant Department. The responsive low bid was $6,000
lower than the granted funds, and the work was performed without any time or
cost change orders. The work was performed on private property which was
sensitive and required the acquisition of easements which VonArx Engineering,
Inc. facilitated.

Proximity to and familiarity with the project area.

VonArx Engineering, Inc. is focated in Jefferson County and has been focused on
Jefferson County throughout the history of the firm. David Vonarx has been a
Jefferson County resident since 1993 and served 13 years on the Jefferson County
Parks and Recreation board. The other members of the firm have significant
experience with Jefferson County projects including commercial, institutional and
residential facilities. Other significant Jefferson County projects include the
Public Works Light Fleet facility, the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Administration
building and the County Juvenile Detention facility. VonArx Engineering has
also performed several projects for the Hillsboro R3 School District including the
Intermediate School, the High School football stadium and track, the Alternative
School building, the Primary School parking facility, and the Elementary School
playground ADA improvements.

We feel we are uniquely qualified through our involvement with our extensive
resume of Jefferson County engineering projects, through our community
involvement and our business and personal investment in Jefferson County.
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State of Missouri Ken Waller

Maple Street Annex
725 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Jason Jonas, P.E. - Director
Kristy Yates, P.E. - Deputy Director
Telephone: 636-797-5340 + Fax: 636-797-5565
Web Address: warar jeffcomo.org

Kurt Wengert, P.E. Deborah Lehnhoff, P.E. David C. Mikusch Kerry W. Rogers
Highway Division Superintendent Tech Division Senior Engineer Fleet Services Manager Facilities Services Manager
T97-5427 797-5570 797-6017 797-5011

October 28, 2014

David Vonarx, P.E.
VonArx Engineering, Inc.
10785 Business 21, Suite A
Hillshoro, MO 63050

Re: On-Call Roadway Design Services — County of Jefferson
Various Projects during the Calendar Year of 2015-2016

Dear Mz, Vonarx:

We have received your letter of interest in participating in the above-mentioned project. We would like to award
you an on-call contract for this work. In order for us to do that the following is required if not previously
provided:

1. Paid tax receipts for the last three years for any real and personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real or
personal property in Jefferson County.

2. Insurance Certificate with General Liability limits of $1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 general
agpregate and products-com/op agg; automobile $1,000,000 combined single limit; Professional
("Errors and Omissions") Liability: $1,000,000, each claim and in the annual aggregate and proof of
workers compensation insurance.

3. E-verify Affidavit and 13 page E-verify MOU.

We would like to get this on the November 10th County Council meeting for approval which means we would
need this information by November 4th at 11:00 a.m. After approval at the meeting we will send you a contract
for your signature and get everything in order so we will be ready to proceed with the arrival of the New Year. If
you prefer not to go forward or are no longer interested in pursuing a contract with us please notify us at your
earliest convenience.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please call me at 636-797-5556.

Sincerely, ) W
TN Pl

Della A. Butler, Contracts Manager :
Public Works Department jola 8/ i

R 5] Am DaG-

Enclosure



VonArx Engineering, Inc.
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Civil Engineering Services
Honesty . Integrily - Experience
10785 Business 21, Buite A, Hillsboro, Missowri 63050 «» §38-797-8425

October 28, 2014

Della A. Butler, Contracts Manager
Public Works Department
P.O.Box 100

Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

Re: On-Call Roadway Design Services — County of Jefferson
Various Projects during the Calendar Year of 2015-2016

Dear Mrs. Butler;

As President of VonArx Engineering, Inc., I certify that VonArx Engineering, Inc. does not own
any real or personal property in Jefferson County, Missouri, :

Si

David L. Vonarx, P.E.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, VonArx Engineering, Inc., has executed these presents the day and year first
above written,

David L. Vonark

STATE OF MISSOURI

S e’

COUNTY OF Jefferson

On this 3\ s day of October, 2014 before me personally appeared David L. Vonarx, to me known
to be that he executed the same as his free act and deed, as the authorized representative of VonArx
Engineering, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and
State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

N\ A _r:a&m—\l
NOTARY

My term expires: 3133' V4 i AREESE
SO My Commission Exples

SoTNOBRCLT T an 2, 2018

B SEALST Jotferson County
%M\@ Commigslon #14858108
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY)
10/30/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certiflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cortificate holder In lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

[ SonL " Sarah Quagliaroli

Assurance Risk Managers, Inc. PHONE = 4 (303)454-9562 (A& Noi: (303)454-9564
10651 East Bethany Drive AL
Suite 300 . INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Aurora CO 80014 wsyrera RLI Insurance Co 13056
INSURED insURER B Hanover Insurance Company 22292
VonArx Engineering, Inc. INSURERG :
7997 0ld Lemay Ferry Road INSURER D :

INSURERE :
Barnhart MO 63012 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CL:1481921764 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TNER ADDL|SUBR POLICY EFF LICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE SR | WvD POLICY NUMBER (BN ) | (BBYYY) LTS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH CCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
— E ENTE
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PR%,MA%E.;?EE occurPence) $ 1,000,000
A | cLams-mapE OCCUR PSBO003718 8/16/2014 18/16/2015 | yep exp (Any one parson) | § 10,000
—_— PERSONAL & ADVINJURY [ § 1,000,000
L GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
povicy | X | BRS: LOC $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (B2 aondent $ 1,000,000
A X | any auTo BODILY INJURY {Perpersan} | §
le_.rg\éVNED SS?S%ULED [PSAQ001B64 8/16/2014 ]8/16/2015 | BODILY INJURY {Peraccident)| §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | HRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accldent} $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB QCCUR EACH OGCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION § $
2 | WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ | WCSTATU. | |OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yin TS ER
grgl gggmﬁ;g?g%mgz}gecmwe @ NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT § 500,000
(fandatory In NH) PSWO002755 B/16/2014 [B/16/2015 | g piseask - EA EMPLOYEE § 500,000
|gess describa under
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY. LIMIT | § 500,000
B | PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY TH4 A208409 1/31/2014 1/31/2016 | macHCLAIM $ 1,000,000
CLAIMS MADE FPOLICY AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000

DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIGLES (Aftach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Jefferson County
725 Maple Street

PO Box 100
Hillsboro, MO 63050

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Lisa Isom/SRS e

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
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AFFIDAVIT of COMPLIANCE

Section 285.530.2

State of Missouri ) sS

county of Jefferson ' )

po
Now this 3 day of Ocrese’ » 20/ 4, the undersigned,

being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. 1 am more than 18 years of age.

2. I make this affidavit from my personal knowledge of the facts
stated herein or upon information and facts available to me as a duly
authorized owner, partner, corporate or LLC officer or Human Relations
Director of  VonArx Engineering, Inc.
{name of Corporation, LLC, sole proprietorship or partnership}
3. I am authorized to make this affidavit on hehalf of
VonArx Engineering, Inc., '

{name of business entity, same as above)

4, I state and affirm that _vooarx cozmecning. uic. is enrolled and is
fname of business entity, same ds above)

currently participating in E-Verify, a federal work authorization

program or another equivalent electronic verification of work
authorization program operated by the United States Department of
Homeland Security under the Immigration Reform and Control Act of

1986.

5. Further, _vonArx knemneering. (nc. does not knowingly employ
{name of business entity, same as above)



any person who is an unauthorized alien.

6. Further, VonArx Engineerine. Inc. has performed an electronic
(name of business entity, same as above)
verification check as described above on all workers hired since

January 1, 2009 or obtained documents required for completion of a
federal 1-9 form before it began participating in e-verify.

7. Attached to this affidavit is a true and accurate copy of this
company’s Memorandum of Understanding with the United States
concerning the use of e-verify.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the statements above are

complete, true and acc;r;agyto the best of my knowledge and belief.

Authorized Agent, Partner, Owner or Offlcer

If business has a Human Relations Direcfor or equivalent that person

must sign as an affiant as well.

1 certify under penalty of perjury that the statements above
are complete, true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

belief.

XL /A
LA

Human Relations Director

This form is promulgated pursuant to 15CSR 60-15-.020. Use of this form
is not regquired but the Attorney General has deemed this affidavit
sufficient in form to satisfy the regquirements of section 285.540, RSMo.,
Supp. 2008.



FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

T

(Signature)
On this 3(d day of: OC\LL)er in the year 20 ' "F , before me, Li Hd(l 5 &,Lf nes
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared NirX  , knownto me

to be the person who executed the within affidavit, and ackriowledged to me that he/she executed the
same for the purposes therein stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the
county and State aforesaid, the day and year first abci‘ve written.

Ln(,C;cu,j WX e
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:JLU’U? 9, A0
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Company ID Number: 815330

THE E-VERIFY
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR EMPLOYERS

ARTICLE !
PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

The parties to this agreement are the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and the
VonArx Engineering, Inc. (Employer). The purpose of this agreement is to sef forth terms and
co_nditions which the Employer will follow while participating in E-Verify.

E-Verify is a program that electronically confirms an employee’s eligibility to work in the United States
after completion of Form I-9, Employment Eligibility Verification (Form 1-9). This Memorandum of
Understanding (MQU) explains certain features of the E-Verify program and describes specific
responsibilities of the Employer, the Social Security Administration (SSA), and DHS.

Authority for the E-Verify program is found in Title 1V, Subtitle A, of the lllegal Immigration Reform and
Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009, as amended (8 U.S.C.
§ 1324a note). The Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Subpart 22.18, “Employment Eligibility
Verification” and Executive Order 12989, as amended, provide authority for Federal contractors and
subcontractors (Federal contractor) to use E-Verify to verify the employment eligibility of certain
employees working on Federal contracts.

ARTICLE Il
RESPONSIBILITIES

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER
1. The Employer agrees to display the following notices supplied by DHS in a prominent place that is
clearly visible to prospective employees and all employees who are to be verified through the system:
a. Notice of E-Verify Participation
b. Notice of Right to Work

2. The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and DHS the names, titles, addresses, and telephone
numbers of the Employer representatives to be contacted about E-Verify. The Employer also agrees to
keep such information current by providing updated information to SSA and DHS whenever the
representatives’ contact information changes.

3. The Employer agrees to grant E-Verify access only to current employees who need E-Verify access.
Employers must promptly terminate an employee’s E-Verify access if the employer is separated from
the company or no longer needs access to E-Verify.

Page 1 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers | Revision Date 06/01/13
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Company 1D Number: 815330

4. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most recent version of the
E-Verify User Manual.

5. The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will create E-Verify cases will
complete the E-Verify Tutorial before that individual creates any cases.

a. The Employer agrees that all Employer representatives will {ake the refresher futorials when
prompted by E-Verify in order fo continue using E-Verify. Failure to complete a refresher tutorial
will prevent the Employer Representative from continued use of E-Verify.

6. The Employer agrees to comply with current Form |-2 procedures, with two exceptions:

a. [f an employee presents a "List B" identity document, the Employer agrees to only accept "List
B" documents that contain a photo. (List B documents identified in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(1)(B)) can
be presented during the Form I-9 process to establish identity.) If an employee objects to the photo
requirement for religious reasons, the Employer should contact E-Verify at

888-464-4218.

b. If an employee presents a DHS Form I-551 (Permanent Resident Card}, Form |-766
(Employment Authorization Document), or U.S. Passport or Passport Card to complete Form 1-9,
the Employer agrees to make a photocopy of the document and to refain the photocopy with the
employee’s Form 1-9. The Employer will use the photocopy to verify the photo and to assist DHS
with its review of photo mismatches that employees contest. DHS may in the future designate
other documents that activate the photo screening tool.

Note: Subject only to the exceptions noted previously in this paragraph, employees still retain the right
to present any List A, or List B and List C, document(s) to complete the Form |-9.

7. The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the employee's Form 1-9 or to print
the screen containing the case verification number and attach it to the employee’s Form I-9.

8. The Employer agrees that, although it participates in E-Verify, the Employer has a responsibility to
complete, retain, and make available for inspection Forms 1-9 that relate to its employees, or from other
requirements of applicable regulations or laws, including the obligation to comply with the
antidiscrimination requirements of section 274B of the INA with respect to Form 1-9 procedures.

a. The following madified requirements are the only exceptions to an Employer's obligation to not
employ unauthorized workers and comply with the anti-discrimination provision of the INA: (1) List B
identity documents must have photos, as described in paragraph 6 above; (2) When an Employer
confirms the identity and employment eligibility of newly hired employee using E-Verify procedures,
the Employer establishes a rebuttable presumption that it has not violated section 274A(a)(1)(A) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect to the hiring of that employee; (3) If the
Employer receives a final nonconfirmation for an employee, but continues to employ that person,
the Employer must notify DHS and the Employer is subject to a civil money penalty between $550
and $1,100 for each failure to notify DHS of continued employment following a final
nonconfirmation; (4) If the Employer continues to employ an employee after receiving a final
nonconfirmation, then the Employer is subject to a rebuttable presumption that it has knowingly
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employed an unauthorized alien in violation of section 274A(a)(1)(A); and (5} no E-Verify participant
is civilly or criminally liable under any law for any action taken in good faith based on information
provided through the E-Verify.

b. DHS reserves the right to conduct Form I-9 compliance inspections, as well as any other
enforcement or compliance activity authorized by law, including site visits, to ensure proper use of
E-Verify.

9. The Employer is strictly prohibited from creating an E-Verify case before the employee has been
hired, meaning that a firm offer of employment was extended and accepted and Form |-9 was
completed. The Employer agrees to create an E-Verify case for new employees within three Employer
business days after each employee has been hired (after both Sections 1 and 2 of Form |-9 have been
completed), and to complete as many steps of the E-Verify process as are necessary according to the
E-Verify User Manual. If E-Verify is temporarily unavailable, the three-day time period will be extended
until it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's attempting, in good faith, to make
inquiries during the period of unavailability.

10. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify for pre-employment screening of job applicants, in
support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any other use that this MOU or the E-Verify User
Manual does not authorize.

11. The Employer must use E-Verify for all new employees. The Employer will not verify selectively
and will not verify employees hired before the effective date of this MOU. Employers who are Federal
contractors may qualify for exceptions to this requirement as described in Article [1.B of this MOU.

12. The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (see Article lll below) regarding tentative
nonconfirmations. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding and provide
them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee’s E-Verify case. The
Employer agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for employees with
limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written referral instructions
to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter to the SSA. The
Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action against employees
if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending. Further, when employees contest
a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo mismatch, the Employer must take additional steps
(see Article lI.B. below) to contact DHS with information necessary to resolve the challenge.

13. The Employer agrees not to take any adverse action against an employee based upon the
employee's perceived employment eligibility status while SSA or DHS is processing the verification
request unless the Employer obtains knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(1)) that the employee
is hot work authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of the SSA or DHS automated
verification system to verify work authorization, a tentative nonconfirmation, a case in continuance
(indicating the need for additional time for the government to resolve a case), or the finding of a photo
mismatch, does not establish, and should not be interpreted as, evidence that the employee is not work
authorized. In any of such cases, the employee must be provided a full and fair opportunity to contest
the finding, and if he or she does so, the employee may not be terminated or suffer any adverse
employment consequences based upon the employee’s perceived employment eligibility status
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(including denying, reducing, or extending work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring an
employee to work in poorer conditions, withholding pay, refusing to assign the employee to a Federal
contract or other assignment, or otherwise assuming that he or she is unauthorized to work) until and
unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS has been complsted and a final nonconfirmation has
been issued. If the employee does not choose to contest a tentative nonconfirmation or a photo
mismatch or if a secondary verification is completed and a final nonconfirmation is issued, then the -
Employer can find the employee is not work authorized and terminate the employee’s employment.
Employers or employees with questions about a final nonconfirmation may call E-Verify at 1-888-464-
4218 (customer service) or 1-888-897-7781 (worker hotline).

14. The Employer agrees to comply with Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and section 274B of
the INA as applicable by not discriminating unlawfully against any individual in hiring, firing,
employment eligibility verification, or recruitment or referral practices because of his or her national
origin or citizenship status, or by committing discriminatory documentary practices. The Employer
understands that such illegal practices can include selective verification or use of E-Verify except as
provided in part D below, or discharging or refusing to hire employees because they appear or sound
“foreign” or have received tentative nonconfirmations. The Employer further understands that any
violation of the immigration-related unfair employment practices provisions in section 274B of the INA
could subject the Employer to civil penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of
Title Vi could subject the Employer to back pay awards, compensatory and punitive damages.
Violations of either section 274B of the INA or Title VIl may also lead to the termination of its
participation in E-Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination provision,
it should contact OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD).

15. The Employer agrees that it will use the information it receives from E-Verify only to confirm the
employment eligibility of employees as authorized by this MOU. The Employer agrees that it will
safeguard this information, and means of access to it (such as PINS and passwords), to ensure that it
is not used for any other purpose and as necessary to protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that
it is not disseminated to any person other than employees of the Employer who are authorized to
perform the Employer's responsibilities under this MOU, except for such dissemination as may be
authorized in advance by SSA or DHS for legitimate purposes.

16. The Employer agrees to notify DHS immediately in the event of a breach of personal information.
Breaches are defined as loss of control or unauthorized access to E-Verify personal data. All
suspected or confirmed breaches should be reported by calling 1-888-464-4218 or via email at
E-Verify@dhs.gov. Please use."Privacy Incident -- Password” in the subject line of your email when
sending a breach report to E-Verify.

17. The Employer acknowledges that the information it receives from SSA is governed by the Privacy
Act (5 U.8.C. § 552a(i)(1) and (3)) and the Soclal Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)). Any person who
obtains this information under false pretenses or uses it for any purpose other than as provided for in
this MOU may be subject to criminal penalties.

18. The Employer agrees to cooperate with DHS and SSA in their compliance monitoring and
evaluation of E-Verify, which includes permitting DHS, SSA, their contractors and other agents, upon
Page 4 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers | Revision Daie 06/01/13
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reasonable notice, fo review Forms |-9 and other employment records and to interview it and its
employees regarding the Employer’s use of E-Verify, and to respond in a prompt and accurate manner
to DHS requests for information relating to their participation in E-Verify.

19. The Employer shall not make any faise or unauthorized claims or references about its participation
in E-Verify on its website, in advertising materials, or other media. The Employer shall not describe its
services as federally-approved, federally-certified, or federally-recognized, or use language with a
similar intent on its website or other materials provided to the public. Entering into this MOU does not
mean that E-Verify endorses or authorizes your E-Verify services and any claim to that effect is false.

20. The Employer shall not state in its website or other public documents that any language used
therein has been provided or approved by DHS, USCIS or the Verification Division, without first
obtaining the prior written consent of DHS.

21. The Employer agrees that E-Verify trademarks and legos may be used only under license by
DHS/USCIS (see M-795 (Web)) and, other than pursuant to the specific terms of such license, may not
be used in any manner that might imply that the Employer’'s services, products, websites, or
publications are sponsored by, endorsed by, licensed by, or affiliated with DHS, USCIS, or E-Verify.

22. The Employer understands that if it uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as
authorized by this MOU, the Employer may be subject to appropriate legal action and termination of its
participation in E-Verify according to this MOU.

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS

1. If the Employer is a Federal contractor with the FAR E-Verify clause subject to the employment
verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR, it will become familiar with and comply with the most
current version of the E-Verify User Manual for Federal Contractors as well as the E-Verify
Supplemental Guide for Federal Contractors.

2. In addition to the responsibilities of every employer outlined in this MOU, the Employer understands
that if it is a Federal contractor subject to the employment verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the
FAR it must verify the employment eligibility of any “employee assigned to the contract” (as defined in
FAR 22.1801). Once an employee has been verified through E-Verify by the Employer, the Employer
may not create a second case for the employee through E-Verify.

a. An Employer that is not enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor at the time of a contract
award must enroll as a Federal contractor in the E-Verify program within 30 calendar days of
contract award and, within 90 days of enroliment, begin to verify employment eligibility of new hires
using E-Verify. The Employer must verify those employees who are working in the United States,
whether or not they are assigned to the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires,
such verification of new hires must be initiated within three business days after the hire date. Once
enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor, the Employer must begin verification of employees
assigned to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an
employee's assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.
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b. Employers enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 days or more at the time of a
contract award must use E-Verify to begin verification of employment eligibility for new hires of the
Employer who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within
three business days after the date of hire. If the Employer is enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal
contractor for 90 calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the Employer must, within 90
days of enrollment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of new hires of the contractor who
are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract. Such verification of new
hires must be initiated within three business days after the date of hire. An Employer enrolled as a
Federal contractor in E-Verify must begin verification of each employee assigned to the contract
within 90 calendar days after date of contract award or within 30 days after assignment to the
contract, whichever is later.

¢. Federal contractors that are institutions of higher education (as defined at 20 U.S.C. 1001(a)),
state or local governments, governments of Federally recognized Indian tribes, or sureties
performing under a takeover agreement entered into with a Federal agency under a performance
bond may choose to only verify new and existing employees assigned to the Federal contract. Such
Federal contractors may, however, elect to verify all new hires, and/or all existing employees hired
after November 6, 1986. Employers in this category must begin verification of employees assigned
to the contract within 90 calendar days after the date of enrollment or within 30 days of an
employee’s assignment to the contract, whichever date is later.

d. Upon enrollment, Employers who are Federal contractors may elect to verify employment
eligibility of all existing employees working in the United States who were hired after November 6,
1986, instead of verifying only those employees assigned to a covered Federal contract. After
enroliment, Employers must elect to verify existing staff following DHS procedures and begin
E-Verify verification of all existing employees within 180 days after the election.

e. The Employer may use a previously completed Form I-9 as the basis for creating an E-Verify
case for an employee assigned to a contract as long as:

i. That Form I-9 is complete {including the SSN) and complies with Article I.A.6,
il. The employee's work authorization has not expired, and

iii. The Employer has reviewed the Form I-9 information either in person or in
communications with the employee to ensure that the employee’s Section 1, Form |-9
attestation has not changed (including, but not limited to, a lawful permanent resident alien
having become a naturalized U.S. citizen).

f.  The Employer shall complete a new Form 1-9 consistent with Article 11.A.6 or update the
previous Form -9 to provide the necessary information if:

i. The Employer cannot determine that Form 1-9 complies with Article 11.A.6,

il. The employee's basis for work authorization as attested in Section 1 has expired or
changed, or

ii. The Form |-9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete.

Note: If Section 1 of Form I-9 is otherwise valid and up-to-date and the form otherwise complies with
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Article 11.C.5, but reflects documentation (such as a U.S. passport or Form 1-551) that expired after
completing Form [-9, the Employer shall not require the production of additional documentation, or use
the photo screening tool described in Article I1LA.5, subject to any additional or superseding instructions
that may be provided on this subject in the E-Verify User Manual.

g. The Employer agrees not o require a second verification using E-Verify of any assigned
employee who has previously been verified as a newly hired employee under this MOU or to
authorize verification of any existing employee by any Employer that is not a Federal contractor
based on this Article. |

3. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor, its compliance with this MOU is a
performance requirement under the terms of the Federal contract or subcontract, and the Employer
consents to the release of information relating to compliance with its verification responsibilities under
this MOU to contracting officers or other officials authorized to review the Employer’s compliance with
Federal contracting requirements.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA

1. SSA agrees to allow DHS to compare data provided by the Employer against SSA’s database. SSA
sends DHS confirmation that the data sent either matches or does not match the information in SSA’s
database.

2. 38A agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides through E-Verify procedures. SSA
also agrees to limit access to such information, as is appropriate by law, to individuals responsible for
the verification of Social Security numbers or responsible for evaluation of E-Verify or such other
persons or entities who may he authorized by SSA as governed by the Privacy Act (56 U.S.C. § 552a),
the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(a)), and SSA regulations (20 CFR Part 401).

3. S8A agrees to provide case results from its database within three Federal Government work days of
the initial inquiry. E-Verify provides the information to the Employer.

4. SSA agrees to update SSA records as necessary if the employee who contests the SSA tentative
nonconfirmation visits an SSA field office and provides the required evidence. If the employee visits an
SS8A field office within the eight Federal Government work days from the date of referral to SSA, SSA
agrees to update SSA records, if appropriate, within the eight-day period unless SSA determines that
more than eight days may be necessary. [n such cases, SSA will provide additional instructions to the
employee. If the employee does not visit SSA in the time allowed, E-Verify may provide a final
nonconfirmation to the employer.

Note: If an Employer experiences technical problems, or has a policy question, the employer should
contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.

D. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

1. DHS agrees to provide the Employer with selected data from DHS databases to enable the
Employer to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:

a. Automated verification checks on alien employees by electronic means, and
Page 7 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers | Revision Date 06/01/13
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b. Photo verification checks (when available) on employees.

2. DHS agrees to assist the Employer with operational problems associated with the Employer's
participation in E-Verify. DHS agrees to provide the Employer names, titles, addresses, and telephone
numbers of DHS representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify process.

3. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer with access to E-Verify training materials as well as an
E-Verify User Manual that contain instructions on E-Verify policies, procedures, and requirements for
both SSA and DHS, including restrictions on the use of E-Verify.

4. DHS agrees to train Employers on all important changes made to E-Verify through the use of
mandatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verify User Manual. Even without changes to
E-Verify, DHS reserves the right to require employers to take mandatory refresher tutorials.

5. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's participation in
E-Verify. DHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-discrimination notices issued by the Office of
Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair Employment Practices (OSC), Civil Rights Division,
U.S. Depariment of Justice.

6. DHS agrees to issue each of the Employer’s E-Verify users a unigue user identification number and
password that permits them to log in to E-Verify.

7. DHS agrees to safeguard the information the Employer provides, and to limit access to such
information to individuals responsible for the verification process, for evaluation of E-Verify, or to such
other persons or entities as may be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify
the accuracy of Social Security numbers and employment eligibility, to enforce the INA and Federal
criminal laws, and to administer Federal coniracting requirements.

8. DHS agrees to provide a means of automated verification that provides (in conjunction with SSA
verification procedures) confirmation or fentative nonconfirmation of employees’ employment eligibility
within three Federal Government work days of the initial inquiry.

9. DHS agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating DHS records) for
employees who contest DHS tentative nonconfirmations and photo mismatch tentative
nonconfirmations. This provides final confirmation or nonconfirmation of the employees' employment
eligibility within 10 Federal Government work days of the date of referral to DHS, unless DHS
determines that more than 10 days may be necessary. in such cases, DHS will provide additional
verification instructions.

ARTICLE lll
REFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO SSA AND DHS

A. REFERRAL TO SSA

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must print the
notice as directed by E-Verify. The Employer must promptly notify employees in private of the finding

and provide them with the notice and letter containing information specific to the employee’s E-Verify
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case. The Employer also agrees to provide both the English and the translated notice and letter for
employees with limited English proficiency to employees. The Employer agrees to provide written
referral instructions to employees and instruct affected employees to bring the English copy of the letter
to the SSA. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action
against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.

2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee’s response about whether he or she will contest the
tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative
nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she wili contest the tentative
nonconfirmation.

3. After a tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will refer employees to SSA field offices only as
directed by E-Verify. The Employer must record the case verification number, review the employee
information submitted to E-Verify to identify any errors, and find out whether the employee contests the
tentative nonconfirmation. The Employer will transmit the Social Security number, or any other
corrected employee information that SSA requests, to SSA for verification again if this review indicates
a need to do so.

4. The Employer will instruct the employee to visit an SSA office within eight Federal Government work
days. SSA will electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal
Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.

5. While waiting for case resulis, the Employer agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case
updates.

6. The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social Security
Administration number database (the Numident) or other written verification of the SSN from the SSA.

B. REFERRAL TO DHS

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer must promptly
notify employees in private of the finding and provide them with the notice and letter containing
information specific to the employee’s E-Verify case. The Employer also agrees to provide both the
English and the translated notice and letter for employees with limited English proficiency to
employees. The Employer must allow employees to contest the finding, and not take adverse action
against employees if they choose to contest the finding, while their case is still pending.

2. The Employer agrees to obtain the employee's response about whether he or she will contest the
tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible after the Employer receives the tentative
nonconfirmation. Only the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative
noncenfirmation.

3. The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee chooses to contest a
tentative nonconfirmation.

4. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer will instruct the

Page 9 of 17 E-Verify MOU for Employers | Revision Date 06/01/13
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employee to contact DHS through its toll-free hotline (as found on the referral letter) within eight
Federal Government work days.

5. If the Employer finds a photo mismatch, the Employer must provide the photo mismatch tentative
nonconfirmation notice and follow the instructions outlined in paragraph 1 of this section for tentative
nonconfirmations, generalily.

6. The Employer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo
mismatch, the Employer will send a copy of the employee’s Form I-551, Form [-766, U.S. Passport, or
passport card to DHS for review by:

a. Scanning and uploading the document, or
b. Sending a photocopy of the document by express mail (furnished and paid for by the employer).

7. The Employer understands that if it cannot determine whether there is a photo match/mismatch, the
Employer must forward the employee’s documentation to DHS as described in the preceding
paragraph. The Employer agrees to resolve the case as specified by the DHS representative who will
determine the photo match or mismatch.

8. DHS will electronically transmit the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal
Government work days of the referral unless it determines that more than 10 days is necessary.

9. While waiting for case resuits, the Employer 'agrees to check the E-Verify system regularly for case
updates.

ARTICLE IV
SERVICE PROVISIONS

A. NO SERVICE FEES

1. SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this MOU. The
Employer is responsible for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access E-Verify, an
Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access.

ARTICLE V
MODIFICATION AND TERMINATION

A. MODIFICATION

1. This MOU is effective upon the signature of all parties and shall continue in effect for as long as the
SSA and DHS operates the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the mutual consent of all
parties.

2. Any and all E-Verify system enhancements by DHS or SSA, including but not limited to E-Verify
checking against additional data sources and instituting new verification policies or procedures, will be
covered under this MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental MOU that outlines these
changes.
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B. TERMINATION

1. The Employer may terminate this MOU and its participation in E-Verify at any time upon 30 days
prior written notice to the other parties.

2. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, DHS may terminate this MOU, and thereby the
Employer’s participation in E-Verify, with or without notice at any time if deemed necessary because of
the requirements of law or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or DHS that there has been a breach
of system integrity or security by the Employer, or a failure on the part of the Employer to comply with
established E-Verify procedures and/or legal requirements. The Employer understands that if it is a
Federal contractor, termination of this MOU by any party for any reason may negatively affect the
performance of its contractual responsibilities. Similarly, the Employer understands that if it is in a state
where E-Verify is mandatory, termination of this by any party MOU may negatively affect the
Employer’s business.

3. An Employer that is a Federal contractor may terminate this MOU when the Federal contract that
requires its participation in E-Verify is terminated or completed. In such cases, the Federal contractor
must provide written notice to DHS. If an Employer that is a Federal contractor fails to provide such
notice, then that Employer will remain an E-Verify participant, will remain bound by the terms of this
MOU that apply to non-Federal contractor participants, and will be required to use the E-Verify
procedures to verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees.

4. The Employer agrees that E-Verify is not liable for any losses, financial or otherwise, if the Employer
is terminated from E-Verify.

ARTICLE VI
PARTIES

A. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under this MOU may be performed by contractor(s), and
SSA and DHS may adjust verification responsibilities between each other as necessary. By separate
agreement with DHS, SSA has agreed to perform its responsibilities as described in this MOU.

B. Nothing in this MOU is infended, or should be construed, to create any right or benefit, substantive
or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, its agencies, officers, or
employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officers, or employees.

C. The Employer may not assign, directly or indirectly, whether by operation of law, change of control or
merger, all or any part of its rights or obligations under this MOU without the prior written consent of
DHS, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any attempt to sublicense, assign,
or transfer any of the rights, duties, or obligations herein is void.

D. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising out of or
related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or criminal, and for any liability wherefrom, including (but
not limited to) any dispute between the Employer and any other person or entity regarding the
applicability of Section 403(d) of IIRIRA to any action taken or allegedly taken by the Employer.

E. The Employer understands that its participation in E-Verify is not confidential information and may be
disclosed as authorized or required by law and DHS or SSA policy, including but not limited to,
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Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries, determinations of compliance with
Federal contractual requirements, and responses fo inquiries under the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA).

F. The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to enter into this
MQU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively. The Employer understands that any inaccurate
statement, representation, data or other information provided to DHS may subject the Employer, its
subcontractors, its employees, or its representatives to: (1) prosecution for false statements pursuant to
18 U.8.C. 1001 and/or; (2) immediate termination of its MOU and/or; (3) possible debarment or
suspension.

G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between DHS and the Employer.

To be accepted as an E-Verify participant, you should only sign the Employer’s Section of the
signature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218.
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Approved by:

Employer
VonArx Engineering, Inc.

Name (Please Type or Print) Title
Kelley Vonarx

Signature Date

Electronically Signed 09/19/2014

Department of Homeland Security — Verification Division

Name (Please Type or Print) Title
USCIS Verification Division

Signature Date

Electronically Signed 09/19/2014
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S UPENICE B 22T AND BTA

Information Required for the E-Verify Program

Information relating to your Company:

VonArx Engineering, Inc.
Company Name

10785A Business 21
Hillshoro, MO 63050

Company Facility Address

7997 Old Lemay Ferry Rd.
Barnhart, MO 63012

Company Alternate Address

County or Parish JEFFERSON

Employer [dentification Number 431098538

North American Industry

Classification Systems Code 341
Parent Company

Number of Employees 1104
Number of Sites Verified for 1
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Are you verifying for more than 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites verified for in
each State:

MISSOURI 1 site(s)
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Information relating to the Program Administrator{s) for your Company on policy questions or
operational problems:

Name David Vonarx
Phone Number (836} 797 - 8425
Fax Number

Email Address  dvonarx@vonarxengineering.com

Name Kelley L Vonarx
Phone Number  (636) 797 - 8425
Fax Number

Email Address  kvonarx@vonarxengineering.com
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ENGINEERS St. Louis, Missouri 63139
T.314 781 7770 F. 314 781 9075

October 3, 2014

www.cdgengineers.com

M. Jason Jonas, P.E.
Director of Public Works
JEFFERSON COUNTY
P.0O. Box 100

Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

RE: Statement of Qualifications for
On-Call Roadway Design Services
Contract for 2015 - 2016
CDG Qualifications No. (314093.05

Dear Mr. Jonas:

In response to the County’s request for consulting firms to perform on-call professional services for roadway
design and per our meeting with Jason Jonas on September 26, 2014, CDG Engineers, Inc. (“CDG”) submits
this letter of interest. We have tailored this submittal to highlight similar experience to the potential projects
Mr. Jonas discussed with us including hydraulic studies, intersection improvements, roadway reconstruction
and realignment studies.

CDG is a 65-person A/E firm located in the City of St. Louis. Its. main-diciplines are civil and structural
engineering, with in-house capabilities in electrical and mechanical engineering, architecture and construction
administration/inspection services. A significant portion of the firm’s business consists of performing
engineering design assignments for public works and infrastructure improvement or replacement projects.
Throughout its history, undertaking task order assignments under indefinite delivery, indefinite quantity contracts
for public agencies and private industry has also been a significant company activity. The following list represents
some of the "open-end, on-call" contract relationships that CDG has had:

Missouri Division of Facilities Management, Design & Construction

Missowri Department of Transportation, General Services Division (Building Work)

St. Louis District of the Army Corps of Engineers

Ameren, Various Engineering Groups and Several Contracts since 1992

City of 8t. Louis, Board of Public Service and other City-sponsored agencies

City Engineer Services for the City of Brentwoeod in St. Louis County (since 1994)

City Engineer Services for the City of Black Jack in North St. Louis County (since 2001)
City of Clayton and its Public Works Department (projects since 1993)

City of Fenton and its Public Works Department {projects since 2004)

CDG typically performs engineering services for roadway projects that include:

® & & & & & 0

Roadway Reconstruction

- Mill & Overlay

—  Complete Removal & Replacement to Sub-base

—  Selective Concrete Slab Replacement/Overlay

Hydraulic Studies for Bridge/Culvert/Storm Drainage; and Erosion Control
Roadway Realignment Design and Studies

Intersection Improvements

Storm Water Improvements

Addition of Curb and Gutter; Sidewalk Additions and Compliance w1th ADA
Permitling Assistance

Utility Installation and Relocation
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Key Personnel:

Glenn A. Smith, P.E. (Principal/Structural Engineer) —Glenn specializes in the performance of project
management and structural engineering with design services for bridges, culverts and highway projects. Glenn
has 32 years of experience, most of which has been for public works projects. Glenn has directed work on
Jefferson County projects since 1985,

Brandt M. Genz, P.E. (Project Manager/Civil Engineer) — Brandt has ten years of experience for civil
engineering work on numerous municipal public works and infrastructure projects in the St. Louis
Metropolitan Area. He also has experience in roadway improvements, bridge replacements and storm water
conirol system upgrades, as well as construction engineering/inspection services.

Michael J. Caruso, P.E. (Civil Engineer) — Mike has ten years of civil engineering and design experience for
sireets, highways, utilities, culverts and storm water drainage sewer systems and other public works associated
with site and infrastructure improvement work.

Teresa L. Entwistle, P.E., CFM (Civil Engineer) — Terry has twenty-five (25) years of civil engineering
analysis and design experience. Engineering work has included street layouts and pavement design; storm
water drainage system layout and design; utility relocations and installations, site grading and drainage design;
permitting assistance and construction site administration and inspection.

Daniel J. Rieck, P.E. (Civil Engineer) — Dan has over eight years of civil engineering analysis and design
experience. He has performed engineering for street improvement projects, storm water drainage and control
systems design work, site reconnaissance for utility installation/relocation work, property research for public
works improvement projects and permitting assistance. He is experienced in ADA compliance issues as well.

Katerina Polovina, P.E. (Civil Engineer) — Katerina has approximately 30 years of civil engineering analysis
and design experience, including work on roadways, pedestrian facilities and trails, bridges, culverts and storm
water drainage as part of publically-funded site infrastructure projects. She has a wealth of experience in
hydraulic analysis and studies.

Matthew M. Voss, P.E. (Civil Engineer) — Matt has over eight years of civil roadway and hydraulic design
experience including a position at MoDOT District 6, Matt’s CDG experience includes road, bridge, storm
sewer and site development projects. He has performed hydraulic siudies for several Jefferson County bridges.

Reoadway and Related Design Project Experience:

Mattese Creek Tributary Improvements, City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri — Civil engineering analysis and hydraulic study to identify
corrective actions to alleviate soil erosion and storm water control
j problems in the area. Another part of the project included the
replacement of deteriorated culverts for approximately nine (9) road
crossings in the study area. One of the problems in the area was the
addition of impervious arcas (due to a large expansion of an
automobile dealership and its parking lots).

Thomas Avenue Storm Sewer Improvements, City of St. Charles, Missouri — Engineering and design for
installation of approximately 2,400 lineal feet of 12-inch, 24-inch and 30-inch reinforced concrete pipe for
storm sewers, grated drainage inlets with side intake units, manholes, other grated inlets, area drainage inlets,
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pavement removal and replacement, water line relocations and overall site restoration and cleanup. Included
preparation of easement plats, legal descriptions, title reports, permanent drainage easements and temporary
easements, etc. This project served to alleviate front/side yard flooding and excessive water ponding in a
residential area.

Detailed Hydraulic Analysis and Permitting, Reynolds County, Missouri — Engineering for a floodplain
development permit for new construction at Lick Creek. Included evaluation of existing conditions of the
hydraulic ground cover for Manning’s roughness coefficients to be used for the existing conditions of surface
area of study; performed detailed analysis of the Lick Creek drainage area using USGS Peak Discharge
Equations for the 1% probability storm event, procedure for rural basins; performed detailed analysis of the
record rainfalls for the site; calculated runoff quantities from the site using Urban Hydrology for small
Watersheds program TR-55; performed detailed analysis of existing conditions of the topography of the Lick
Creek drainage area using Civil 3D and RiverCAD soflware; created existing conditions model of Lick Creek
using HEC-RAS software; created proposed conditions model based on the proposed dam design; prepared
documents for a CLOMR application.

Old Gravois Signal Coordination and Right Turn Lane, City of Fenton, Missouri — This project
encompassed a conceptual design report and subsequent plans and specifications for the interconnection of the
traffic signals along Old Gravois Road through Old Towne Fenton to Old Highway 141 and the design of new
signals at Old 141/01d Gravois intersection and the design of a right turn lane from eastbound Old Gravois
Road to southbound Old Highway 141. This project required a close interface with MoDOT traffic engineers
to determine the proper sequencing of proposed signals along Gravois Road with the traffic signals Highway
141,

Carrie Avenue Reconstruction, City of St. Louis SLDC/LCRA — CDG prepared preliminary and final
construction plans and specifications for road improvements to Carrie Avenue. Included: repair of
approximately 1,600 feet of the Carrie Avenue concrete roadway located between Terminal Railroad
Association tracks and Hall Street and overlaid with asphalt; new driveway entrances, as well as resetting of
granite curbs; replaced and added sidewalk and installation of ADA accessible ramps.

Des Peres Road Realignment, City of Des Peres, Missouri ~ Provided engineering and design services for the
relocation and realignment of a portion of Des Peres Road located south of Manchester Road (Highway 100).
Project included the design of various improvements, including storm water drainage, the use of carthen berms
for noise buffering (control), landscaping and utility relocations. The construction of pavement for the new
roadway was also included.

Sappington Barracks Roadway Improvements, City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri — Performed engineering and design services required to widen
and improve a section of Sappington Barracks Road between Gravois Road
and Oleander Road. This project represented 2,380 lineal feet of two lane
roadway located in a mixed-use area. This project called for the full depth
replacement of roadway pavements. Project work included engineering and
design of storm water drainage swales on both sides of the road; new storm
water drainage culverts under side streets and driveways; new storm sewer
pipe; and the adjustment of existing inlets, Included the accommodation of
connections to adjoining streets and driveway entrances. This segment of roadway was also widened to 26
feet.
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Clay Avenue Improvements, Kirkwood, Missouri — Engineering and design services for street and sidewalk -
improvements to sections of Clay Avenue, a total distance of approximately 2,800 lineal feet in a residential
area of the City. This project included the design of site improvements for several road intersections, the
installation of new sidewalks for improved pedestrian and the replacement of a water line for the City of
Kirkwood Water Department. Another major element in the project was to address water quality issues as it
related to storm water drainage and control requirements for MSD.

Appalachian Trail Drive Roadway Improvements, City of Chesterfield, Missouri — Engineering design
services for the removal and replacement of existing pavement structure on Appalachian Trail Drive. Also
included the engineering design of new ADA curb ramps and storm water “water quality” dry swales. This
engineering services assignment included the performance of periodic construction engineering (C.E./C.A.),
project administration and inspection services,

Routt County Road 27 Realignment, Xcel Energy, Hayden, Colorado ~ As part of a much larger project for
Xcel Energy, CDG engineered the relocation of 2,200 feet of Routt County Road 27 (RCR-27). Detailed scope
items included: new roadway earthwork; installation of Sage Creek culverts; detour road (gravel) and
signalization; construction of all abutments and piers for rail bridge over RCR-27; ground anchor retaining
wall; guardrails and pier protection; removal of abandoned portion of existing RCR-27; final grading and’
seeding for areas affected by the RCR-27 relocation; and erosion control and BMPs.

Fee Fee Road Improvements, City of Hazelwood, Missouri — Engineering and design services were provided
for Fee Fee Road Improvements North St. Louis County. The City desired to widen the road to accommodate
a center turn lane, as well as to improve pedestrian access to the area through the addition of a sidewalk and
another pedestrian crossing at the intersection of Fee Fee and McDonnell, Further improvements included a
450 foot landscaped median and the construction of ADA compliant curb ramps and pedestrian crossing
signals, as well as storm water drainage system upgrades and improvements,

References:

Mr, Jim Eckrich, PE Col, Otis Williams

Public Works Director, City of Chesterfield Executive Director, City of St. Louis SLDC
(636) 537-4264 or jeckrich@chesterfield.mo.us (314) 657-3703 or williamsot@stlonis-mo.gov
Mr. Denis Knock, PE M. David Stewart

Public Works Director, City of Des Peres Director of Public Works, City of Hazelwood
(314} 835-6133 or dknock@desperesmo.org (314) 513-5030 or destewart@hazelwoodmo.org

We would welcome additional engineering assignments from the Jefferson County Public Works Department
for roadway and associated design. Please contact either Glenn Smith at (314) 446-3535 or Brandt Genz at
{314) 880-40668 if additional information is needed.

Respectfully submitted,

CDG Engineers, Inc. Jg‘u‘/ %—-

Glenn A. Smith, P.E. Brandt M. Genz, PL.
Principal Project Manager
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State of Missouri Ken Waller

Maple Street Annex
725 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Jason Jonas, P.E. - Director
Kristy Yates, P.E. - Deputy Director

Telephong: 636-797-5340 - Fax: 636-797-5565
Web Address: www jeffcomo.org

Kurt Wengert, P.E. Deborah Lehnhoff, P.E. David C. Mikusch Kerry W, Ropers

Highway Division Superintendent Tech Division Senior Engincer Fleet Services Manager Facilities Services Manager
797-5427 797-5570 797-6017 797-5011
October 28, 2014
Glenn A. Smith, P.E.
CDG Engineers, Inc.
One Campbell Plaza

St. Louis, MO 63139

Re: On-Call Roadway Design Services — County of Jefferson
Various Projects during the Calendar Year of 2015-2016

Dear Mr. Glenn;

We have received your letter of interest in participating in the above-mentioned project. We would like to award
you an on-call contract for this work. In order for us to do that the following is required if not previously
provided:

1. Paid tax receipts for the last three years for any real and personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real or
personal property in Jefferson County.

2. Insurance Certificate with General Liability limits of $1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 general
aggregate and products-com/op agg, automobile $1,000,000 combined single limit; Professional
("Errors and Omissions") Liability: $1,000,000, each claim and in the annual aggregate and proof of
workers compensation insurance.

3. E-verify Affidavit and 13 page E-verify MOU.

We would like to get this on the November 10th County Council meeting for approval which means we would
need this information by November 4th at 11:00 a.m, After approval at the meeting we will send you a contract
for your signature and get everything in order so we will be ready to proceed with the arrival of the New Year. If
you prefer not to go forward or are no longer interested in pursuing a contract with us please notify us at your
earliest convenience.

Should you have any questions or need additional information please call me at 636-797-5556.

incerely,

Della A, Butler, Contracts Manager
Public Works Department lol2ehd

Enclosure %" 45’ Am
DAy
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Transmittal
ENGINEERS
1 Campbell Flaza, Saint Louis, MO 63139
PROJECT: Jeff. Co. - On-Call Roadway DATE: 10/29/2014
Design Serv.
Q14093.05
SUBJECT: On-Call Roadway Design TRANSMITTAL ID: 00001
Services Contract
PURPOSE: For your use VIA: Mail
FROM
NAME COMPANY EMAIL PHONE
Glenn Smith

1 Campbell Plaza
Saint Louis MO 63139
United States

CDG Engineers, inc. | gsmith@cdgengineers.com

(314} 781-7770

TO
NAME COMPANY EMAIL PHONE
Della Butler
729 Maple Street .
Hillsboro MO 63050 Jefferson County dbutler@jeffcomo.org (636) 797-5556
United States
REMARKS: As requested in your letter dated October 28, 2014, please find the

associated documents listed below.

DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS

QTy " DATED

TITLE

NOTES

1 10/29/2014

Letter Re- No Property in Jeff. Co..pdf

1 10/29/2014

Insurance Certificate.pdf

1 3712014

E-verify with Affidavit of Compliance 2-11-14.pdf

Page 1 of 1
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ENGINEERS St. Louis, Missouri 63139
1. 314781 7770 F. 314781 2075
October 28, 2014 www.cdgengineers.com
JEFFERSON COUNTY
725 Maple Street
P.O. Box 100

Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

RE: Company Real or Personal Property
in Jefferson County, Missouri

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to certify that CDG Engineers, Inc. has never owned real or personal property in
Jefferson County, Missouri, and therefore, cannot show paid tax receipts for the past three years.

Sincerely,

CDG Engineers, Inc.
Richard D. Lodewyck, P.E.
President

My Commission Expires: Q,' 25’ D
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {(MMIDD/YYYY)
10/22/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
Greyling Insurance Brokerage

PHONE £y (770)552-4225

52.{12?” Carly Underwood

|m’é Ng): (866)550-4082

3780 Mansell Road | ADbHESs; carly.underwood@greyling.com

Suite 370 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Alpharetta GA 30022 INsSURER A:RLI Insurance Company 13056
INSURED INsURER B:ALEtexrra Excess & Surplus Ins. 33189
CDG Engineers, Inc. INSURER ¢ :

One Campbell Plaza INSURER D

59th and Arsenal INSURER E :

8t. Louis MO 63139 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:14-15 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR ADDL|[SUBR

POLICY EFF LIGY E
M TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | wyp POLICY NUMBER (DB Tr) | (RO YY) LmMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
o] DAMAG
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea ocgufrlr)elnce) $ 1,000,000
A | cLams-MaDE OCCUR [PSB0O004053 11/1/2014 [11/1/2015 | yep exp (any one person) | $ 10,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3 1,000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
| roriey [ %1788 [%]i0c $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $ 1,000,000
A X | any auTo BOBILY INJURY (Per person) | §
ﬁbl__rgg\lNED 28¥SEULED PSA0001606 11/1/2014 |11/1/2015 | gopiLy NJURY {Por accident) | $
B3 NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | wiren AuToS AUTOS {Per accident) §
L3
UMBRELLA LIAB X | ocour EACH OCCURRENCE $ 4,000,000
A | X | EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
oep | X | rerenmions 10, 000) PSE0003091 11/1/2014 [13/1/2015 s
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION X | WG STATU | |0TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETgRIPNé‘{EEZJg';(ECUTIVE NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EX :
{Mandatory in NH) PSWD002245 11/1/2014 [1/1/2035 | g pigpase - EA EMPLOVER § 1,000,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
B | Professional Liability MAX7PLO00O1518 11/1/2014 [1/1/2015 | pgr Claim $2,000,000
Aggregale $2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VERICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
Jefferson County, MO is named as Additional Insured on the above referenced liability policies with the

exception of workers compensation & professional liahility where required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Jefferson County
Department of Public Works

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

INS025 (201005).01

P.O. Box 100
Hillisboro, MO 63050
Gregg Bundschuh/CARLY QA‘-:? Bt Lol
ACORD 25 {(2010/05) © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ANN UAL WORKER: nunmmmw VERIFICATIONARFIDAVIE
(or.johit veritures, 4 sepdrate atfidavit fs.requirgd forpach busiiness eifity)

STATEOF Missourt g
o N -
COUNTY OF St.Louls City: )
‘Onihie 11th:day-of__ Febiruary- 20 14 ; before meappeared. ___Mictiasl A, Augusting. ..

sdffiant aafng
per sdnally knowfi e ine of proved to e on the basis of sat:sf‘actory evidarios to big a-person whoSe N s subScribed

o this affidavit, whio:being by: e duly-swonn, stated a5 follows:

. 1; the Affiait; i of sound nilnd, rapble of niaking this affidavit, ahd personally certify. Hhe Tcts
Tierein tated, 48 requited By Section 285.530, R&Ma, 10 soter it any contract Agreeiment with thy stafe o pérform.aty
j'o'b t‘a's'k, emﬁl&iyinént, l&bﬁr iﬁﬁr’so'liﬁi sery 'ice;s; dr-aﬁy“ﬁt'he\“ z‘s‘atimy f'br"wh'ib_ijz@biﬁl;j.@!i?satfbﬂﬁiﬁ pii@vide_ﬂ;.ﬁg_i:@@téé:ﬁQ’!f-‘-

- s aand L A dily
authorized, dlrected aud/or empowmd 1o 4et: off‘qally and prnparly ol behalfofthls bus?}ness entitys.

. 1, thi Affiain, hereby affifm and warrant that the aforementioned buginess. sntity s earolled -4
federal woik dufligrization progeant pperated by the United States: D‘épanniéﬁt of Homeland ‘Sectirity; -and" the
aforeentivnied business entify shall patticipate 1t said- program to vérity. the.employment, elxgnbiliw of ﬂBW‘Y hlreﬁ:
smployees wofkibg in conneetion- with any services contracted “By- the ' Missouri -i{!ghwayS- and Transportation
Commission (MHTC). 1 have attached - dogumentation to this affidavit fo- evideuos :Enr@:!linéﬁﬂgaﬁiﬁﬁﬁfii’?ﬁ':;b? the
aforémentiondd busitiess entityin:a federal woik duthiorizationprogeam, 4s tequired by Section 285530, RSMo:

. 1, the Affiant, alsp tereby affinii-and warrant that the afdr@mgnﬁ@uediibusih'éss enitity dbgs: not and.
shall ot knowingly smiploy; in-conngstion with any: servives. -éb'nt‘racted‘ﬁy MHTC, any-dlion who doss not Have:the
Iegal vight or authorizhtionaimder fedeiat fawio Work inthe United States; as defined fn 8118:€.§:1324a(i(D).

% 1, thie: Affiant, 4m dware and recogifize that, unléss cértain: conifact, and . affi dawt Gonditions are
gatisfied pursuant to Setion 285:530, RSMo, the aforementioned. business entity may- be higld Viable under Sections
285,525 thotigh 285,550, RSMe, for sitbicontractors that kusowingly eniploy or Zontinue to employ-any: unauthofized
glién toawork wishin the state of Missouri; |

4 L. the Affiant, ackiowlédge that 1 am s:gnu g
aforementlonad business entity and not nder duress. 4

‘this ‘affidavit as a free. wet ffaﬁd -ﬂée"a of the

Kfﬁaﬁf:siéﬁéiﬁﬁ-‘ef N
‘ befbre e in 5?7 Zc’:‘ 2/ 5 a ’Lfé; e day and yearfitsh above-wiitten,.

digy-{or dbunty) " state

-fdééaménmiioh'ofenmllmeﬁ itparticipation in afederatwork authotization progrov zir.iaél_i'aﬁj:




State of Missouri ) sw

County of 3t Luis{City). )

Now this 22day of tebuay _ , 2012, the -unﬂﬁrsﬁﬁneﬂj

being fipst duly swori, deposes and sayst

1., 1am-more than 18 years of age..

2. I make this affidavit from my personal Knnwladge of the facts
stated hereih or upon information and facts. available to meas a duly

authorized owner, parther, corporate or LLC officer or Human Relations

Director of _£D6 enginesrsArchitects Planners, lric.
(ndme of Corpordiinn. LLEC; sole pmpn&iarship or, pc:ﬂnershlp)

3. | am authorized to make this: affidavit on’ behalf of
-0DG Englneers Architents Planners, Ine. ..

(neime Qf business eniity, same wsabove)
4. 1 state and. afﬁrm tllat anEn;lneeriArchiiects S?Ianners, ln¢» i¢, 8 Bﬂl‘ﬂ"eﬂ and is

currently. participating in E-\ferify, a fadara! work authorlzatibn
progran or another equivalent electronic verification of work
authorization program opérated by the United States Department.of
Homeland. Security under the Immigration Reform and Gontrol Act of
1986,

5. Further; thGEngineers Architects Plariners, Ii¢, does not knowingly employ
iharme of business enfily, sarmé os abnwa)




any person who is an unauthorized alien.

6. Further, CDG Engingers Architects Planners, Inc.  has performed an electronic
(name of business entity, same as above)
verification check as described above on all workers hired since

January 1, 2009 or obtained documents required for completion of a
federal 19 form before It began participating in e-verify.

7. Attached to this affidavit is a true and accurate copy of this
company’s Memorandum of Understanding with the United States
concerning the use of e-verify.

I certify under penalty of perjury that the statements above are

complete, true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and helief.

o docd BB

Michael A. Augustine, Director of Rrbject Development
Authorized Agent, Partner, Owner or Officer

If business has a Human Relations Director or equivalent that petson

must sigh as an affiant as well,

I certify under penality of perjury that the statements above

are complete, true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and

helief.

This form is promulgated pursuant te 15CSR 60-15-.020. Use of this form
is pot required but the Attorney General has deemed this affidavit
sufficient in Fform to satisfy the reguirements of section 285.540, RSMo.,
Supp. 2006.



FURTHER THE AFFIANT SAYETH NOT

(Signature)

~ Onthis Z< day of fedypary in the year 20 £ Z . befyre me, <ferseptd ﬁ/%e//of
a Notary Public Tn and for said State. personally appeared 2 c¥ea/ Auyeis 7742, known to me
to be the person who executed the within affidavit, and acknowledged fo ie that he/she executed the

same for the purposes therein stated,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hend and affixed my official seal in the
county and State aforesaid, the day and year fiyst above written

) F e P

Notary Public

My Commiission Expires: 4 ‘ff 4, Zo [C}-’

DSEPR rf&m

P - ;
-
e Y
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Company ID Nimber: 182851

THE E-VERIFY PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

ARTICLE |
PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

This. Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets forth the points of agresment between the
Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and CDG_Engineers Architects Planners, Inc.
(Employer) regarding the Employer's participation in the Employment Eligibility Verification
Program (E-Verify). This MOU explains cetiain features of the E-Verify program and
enumerates speclfic responsibilities of DHS, the Sooial Security Administration (SSA), and the
Employer. E-Vefify is a program that electronically confirms an employee's eligibility to work in
the United States after completion of the Employment Efiglbility Verification Form (Form I-8).
For coverad government contractors, E-Verify is used to verify the employment aligibility of all
newly hired employees and all existing employees agsigned to Faderal contracts,

Authority for the E-Verify program is found In Title IV, Subtitle A, of the lllegal Immigration
Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (RIRA), Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3008, as
amanded (8 U.S.C. § 1324a note). Authority for use of the E-Verify program by Federal
contractors and subcontractors covered by the terms of Subpart 22,18, “Empioyment Eligibility
Verffication”, of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) (hereinafter referred to In this MOU as
a “Federal contractor’) to verify the employment eligibility of certain employees warking onh
Federal contracts Is also fourd in Subpart 22.18 and in Executive Order 12988, as amended.

ARTICLE |
FUNCTIONS TO BE PERFORMED

A. RESPONSIBILITIES OF SSA

1. S8A agrees to pravide the Employer with available information that allows the Employer
to confirm the aceuracy of Soclal Security Numbers provided by all employees verifled under
this MOU and the employment authorization of U.S. citizens.

2, SSA agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational
problems that may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. SSA
agrees to provide the Employer with hames, titles, addresses, and telephone numbers of SSA
representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify procéss.

3 SSA agrees to safeguard the information provided by the Emplayer through the E-Verify
program procedures, and to limit access to such information, &s is appropriate by law, to
individuals responsible for the verification of Social Security Numbers and. for evaluation:of the
E-Verify program or such other persons or entities who may be authorized by SSA as governed
by the Privacy Act (6 U.S.C. § §52a), the Soclal Security Act (42 U.8.C. 1808(a)), and SSA
regulations (20 CFR Part 401).

Page 1 at 13)E-Venly MOL) lor EmployerRevision Date 1072808
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Company (D Number: 182861

4, SSA agrees to provide a means of automated verification that is -desighed (In
conjunction with DHS's automated system if necessary) to provide confirmation or tentative
nonconfirmation of U.S. citizens' amployment eligibility within 3 Federal Government work days
of the thitlal Inquiry.

5. SSA agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating SSA
records as may be necessary) for employees who contest SSA tentative nonconfirmations that
is designed to provide final confirmation or nonconfirmation of U.S. citizens’ employment
eligibifity and accuracy of SSA records for both citizens and aliens within 10 Federal
Government work days of the date of referral to SSA, unless SSA determines that more than 10
days may be necessary. In such cases, SSA will provide additional verification Instructions,

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

1. After SSA verifies the accuracy of SSA records for allens through E-Verify, DHS agrees
to provide the Employer access to selected data frorn DHS's databass to enable the Employer
to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:

+ Automated verification checks on alien employees by electronic means, and
» Photo verification checks (when avaiiable) on employees.

2. DHS agrees to provide to the Employer appropriate assistance with operational
problems that may arise during the Employer's participation in the E-Verify program. DHS
agrees to provide the Employer names, fitles, addresses, and telephone numbers of DHS
representatives to be contacted during the E-Verify process.

3. DHS agrees fo provide to the Employer a manual (the E-Varify User Manual) containlng
instructions on E-Verify policies, procedures and requirements for both SSA and DHS, including
restrictions oh the use of E-Vetify. DHS agrees to provide fralhing matetials on E-Verify.

4, DHS agrees to provide to the Employer a notice, which indicates the Employer's
participation in the E-Verify program. DHS also agrees to provide to the Employer anti-
discrimination notices issued by the Office of Special Counsel for Immigration-Related Unfair
Employment Practices {O8C), Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice.

5, DHS agrees to issue the Employer a user identification number and password that
parmits the Employer to verify information provided by allen employees with DHS's database.

8, DHS agrees to safeguard the information provided to DHS by the Employer, and to limit
access to such information to Individuals responsible for the verification of alien employment
eligibility and for evaluation of the E-Verify program, or to such other persons or entities as may
be authorized by applicable law. Information will be used only to verify the accuracy of Social
Security Numbers and employment elflgibility, to enforce the Immigration and Nationality Aot
(INA) and Federal criminal laws, and to administer Federal contracting requirements,

7. DHS agrees to provide a means of automated verification that is designed (in
conjunction with SSA verification pracedures) to provide confirmation or tentative

Page 2 of 13{E-Venly MOV {tr EmployeriRevision Dale 10/2¢i03
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Company ID Number: 162861

nonconfirmation of employees' employment eligibility within 3 Federal Government work days of
the initial inquiry.

8. DHS agrees to provide a means of secondary verification (including updating DHS
records as may be necessary) for employees who-contest DHS tentative noncanfirmations and
photo non-match tentative nongonfirmations that Is designed to provide final confirmation or
nonconfirmation of the employees’ employment eligibility within 10 Federal Government work
days of the date of referral to DHS, unless DHS determines that more than 10 days may be
necessary. In such cases, DHS will provide additional verification instructions.

C. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER

1. The Employer agrees to display the notices supplied by DHS in a prominent place that is
clearly visible to prospactive employees and all employees who are to be verified through the
systern.

2. The Employer agrees to provide to the SSA and DHS the names, titles, addresses, and
telephone numbers of the Employer representatives to be contacted regarding E-Vetify.

3 The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most racent version
of the E-Verify User Manual.

4, The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will perform employment
verification querles will complete the E-Verify Tutorial before that individual initiates any

queries.

A, The Employer agrees that all Employer representatives will take the refresher
futorials nitiated by the E-Verify program as a condition of continued use of &-
Verity, including any tutorials for Federal contractors if the Employer is a Federal
contractor,

B, Failure to complete a refresher tutorial will prevent the Employer from continued
use of the program.

5. The Employer agrees to comply with current Form 1-8 procedures, with two exceptions:

s If an employee presents a “List B" idenfity document, the Employer agrees to only
accept "List B" documents that contaln a photo. (List B documents identified i 8 C.F.R,
§ 2742.2(b)(1)(B)) can be presented during the Form I-9 process to establish identity,) If
an employee objects to the photo requirement for religious ressons, the Employer
should contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218,

« If an employee presents a DHS Form I-551 (Permanent Resident Card) or Form 1766
(Employment Authorizatioh Document) to complete the Form -9, the Employer agrees fo
make a photocopy of the document and to retain the photocopy with the employee’s
Form 1-9. The employer will use the photocopy to verify the photo and to assist DHS
with Its review of photo non-matches that are contested by employees. Note that
enployees retain the right to present any List A, or List B and List C, documentation to
completa the Form 8. DHS may in the future designate other documents that activate
the phota soreening tool.

Pape 3 of 13{E-Venfy MOU for Emplayer|Revision Date 102808



Yo FAN

. g, '\rs Slc'q'
§ \ 1 * ‘W
- % F
er l %.‘,, W iggre
' w ] Br-/L<LI¥ AL % LROITR T 0

Company ID Number; 182851

6. The Employer understands that participation in E-Verify does not exempt the Employer
from the responsibility to complete, retain, and make available for inspection Forms 19 that
refate to its employees, or from other requirements of applicable regulations or laws, including
the obligation to comply with the antidiscrimination requirements of section 2748 of the INA with
respect to Form !-8 procedures, except for the following modified requirements applicable by
reason of the Employer's participation in E-Verify: (1) identity documents must have phatos, as
described in paragraph 5 above; (2) a rebuttable presumption is established that the Employer
has not violated section 274A(a)(1)(A) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) with respect
to the hiring of any individual if it obtains confirmation of the identity and employment eligibility of
the individual in compliance with the terms and conditions of E-Vetify; (3) the Employer must
natify DHS if it continues to emplay any employee after recelving a final nonconfitiation, and Is
subject to a civil money penalty between $650 and $1,100 for each fallure to notify DHS of
continued employment following a final nonconfirmation; (4) the Employer is subject to a
rebuttable presumption that it has knowlingly employed an unauthorized allen in viclation of
section 274A{a)(1)(A) if the Employer continues to employ an employee after regelving a final
noncohfirmation; and (5) no persoh or entity participating in E-Verify Is civilly or criminally liable
under any law for any action taken in good faith based on information provided through the
confirmation system. DHS reserves the right to conduct Form I-9 compliance inspections during
the course of E-Verify, as well as to conduct any other enforcement activity authorized by law,

7. The Employer agrees to Inltiate E-Verify verification procedures for new employees
within 3 Employer business days after each employee has been hired (but after both sections 1
and 2 of the Form 1-9 have been completed), and to complste as many (but only as many) steps
of thie E-Verlfy process as are hecessary according to the E-Verify User Manual. The Employer
is prohibited from initiating verification procedures before the employee has been hired and the
Form |-9 completed. If the automated system to be queried is temporarily unavailable, the 3-day
time period is extended untll it is again operational in order to accommodate the Employer's
atternpting, in good faith, to make Inquiries during the perlod of unavailability. In all cases, the
Employer must use the SSA verification procedures first, and use DHE verification procedures
and photo screening too! only after the SSA verification response has been given. Employers
may Initiate verification by notating the Form 19 in circumstances where the employee has
applied for a Soclal Security Number (SSN) from the SSA and is walting to recelve the SSN,
provided that the Employer performs an E-Verify employment verification query using the
amployee's SSN as soon as the SBN becomes avalilable.

8. The Employer agrees not to use E-Verify procedures for pre-employment screening of
job applicants, In support of any unlawful employment practice, or for any other use not
authorized by this MOU. Employers must use E-Verify for all new employees, unless an
Employer is a Federal contractor that qualifies for the exceptions described in Article I1.D.1,0.
Except as provided In Article 11.D, the Employer will not verify selectively and will not verify
employaes hired before the effective date of this MOU. The Employer understands that if the
Employer uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as authorized by this MOU, the
Employsr may be subjeot to appropriate legal action and termination of its access to SSA and
DHS [nformation pursuant to this MOU.

9, The Employer agrees to follow appropriate procedures (ses Article [, below) regarding
tentative nonconfirmations, including nofifying employees of the finding, providing writteh
referral instrictions to employees, allowing employees to contest the finding, and not taking

Paye § of 13|E-Venfy MQU lor Employer|Rewvisian Date 10/20/03



fngg, ok Yy
i E‘@ g}ﬁ( %
. % £
‘Vert %
" " w FerTERE? 4 & VIR v B

Company 1D Number: 182851

adverse action against employess if they choose to contest the finding, Fusther, when
employees contest a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo non-mateh, the Employer is
required to take affimative steps (see Arficle IlL.B. below) to contact DHS with information
necessary to resolve the challenge.

10.  The Employer agrees not o take any adverse action against an employee based upon
the employee's perceived employment eligibility status while 8SA or DHS is progessing the
verification request unless the Employer obtaihs knowledge (as defined in 8 C.F.R, § 274a.1(1))
that the employee is not woik authorized. The Employer understands that an initial inability of
the SSA or DHS automated verfication system fo verify work authorization, a tentative
hohconfirmation, a case in continuance (indicating the need for additional time for the
government to tesolve a case), or the finding of a photo non-match, does not establish, and
should not be interpreted as evidencs, that the employee is hot work authotized. [n any of the
cases listed above, the employee must be provided a full and fair opportunity to contest the
finding, and If he or she does so, the employee may not be terminated or suffer any adverse
employment consequences based upon the employee's percelved employment eligibility status
(including denying, reducing, or extending work hours, delaying or preventing training, requiring
an employee to work in poorer conditions, refusing to assign the employee to a Federal contract
or other assignment, or otherwise subjecting an employee to any assumption that he or she is
unauthorized to work) untll and unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS has been
completed and a final nonconfirmation has been issued, [f the employee does not choose to
contest a tentative nonconfirmation or a photo non-match or if a secondary verification is
completed and a final nonconfirmation is issued, then the Employer can find the employee Is not
work authorized and terminate the employee's employment, Employers or employees with
questions about a final nonconfirmation may call E-Verify at 1-888-464-4218 or OSC at 1-800-
2585-8165 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD).

11,  The Employer agrees to comply with Title VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1984 and section

274B of the INA by not discriminating unlawfully against any individual in hiring, firing, or
recrultment or referral practices because of his or her natlonal origin or, in the case of a
protected individual as defined In section 274B(a)(3) of the INA, because of his or her
citizenship status, The Employer understands that such illegal practices can include selective
verification or use of E-Verify except as provided in part D below, or discharging or refusing to
hire employees because they appear or sound ‘foreign” or have received tentative
nonconfirmations. The Employer further understands that any viofation of the unfalr
immigration-related employment practices provisions in section 274B of the INA could subject
the Employer to civil penalties, back pay awards, and other sanctions, and violations of Title Vil
could subject the Employer to back pay awards, compensafory and punitive damages.
Violations of elther section 274B of the INA or Title Vil may aiso lead to the termination of its
participation in E-Verify. i the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination
provision, it should contact OSC at 1-800-265-8155 or 1-800-237-2615 (TDD).

12, The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the employee's Form.1-9
or fo print the screen containing the case veriflcation number and attach [t to the employee's

Form [-9,

13.  The Employer agrees that it will use the information it receives from SSA or DHS
pursuant to E-Verify and this MOU only to confirm the employment efigibility of employees as

Page $ of 13{E Venty MOU for ErnployeriRewsion Dale 10729108
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authorized by this MOU. The Employer agrees that it will safeguard this information, and means
of accass to It (such as PINS and passwords) to ensure that it is not used for any other purpose
and as necessary ta protect its confidentiality, including ensuring that it is not disseminated to
any person other than employees of the Employer whe are authorized to perform the
Employer's responsibilities under this MOU, except for such dissemination as may be
authorized (n advance by SSA or DHS for legitimate purposes.

14, The Employer acknowledges that the information which it receives from SSA is
governed by the Privacy Act (§ U.S.C, § 552a(i)(1) and (3)) and the Social Security Act (42
U.8.C. 1306(a}), and that any persoh who obtains this information under false pretenses or uses
it for any purpose other than as provided for in this MOU may be subject to.criminal penalties.

16,  The Employer agrees to cooperate with DHS and SSA in their compllance monitoring
and evaluation of E-Verify, including by permitting DHS and SSA, upon reasonable notice, to
review Forms -9 and other employment records and to interview it and its employees regarding
the Employers use of E-Verify, and to respond in a timely and accurate manner o DHS
requests for informatlon relating to their partigipation in E-Verify,

D. RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS

1. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor subject to the
employment verification terms in Subpart 22.18 of the FAR it must verify the employment
eligibility of any “employee assigned to the contract’ (as defined in FAR 22,1801) in addition to
verlfying the employment eligibility of all other employees required to bs verified under the FAR,
Once an employee has been verified through E-Verify by the Employer, the Employer may not
revetify the employee through E-Verlfy.

a. Federal contractors not enrolied at the time of contract award: An Employer that
is not enrolled in E-Verlfy as a Federal coniractor at the time of a confract award must enrol! as
a Federal contractor in the E-Verify program within 30 calendar days of contract award and,
within 80 days of enroliment, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of employment eligibility
of new hires of the Employer who are working In the Unlted States, whether or not assigned to
the contract. Once the Employer begins verifying new hires, such verification of new hires must
be initiated within 3 business days after the date of hite, Once enrolled in E-Verify as a Federal
contractor, the Employer must initiate varification of employees assigned fo the contract within
90 calendar days after the date of enroliment or within 30 days of an empioyee's assignment to
the contract, whichever date 1s later.

b, Federal contractors already enrolled at the time of a contract award: Employers
anrolled in E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 days or morg at the time of a contract award
must use E-Verify to initiate verification of employment aliglbility for new hires of the Employer
who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within 3 business
days after the date of hire. If the Employer is enralled in E-Verify as a Fedetal contractor for 90
calendar days or less at the time of contract award, the Employer must, within 80 days of
enrollment, bagin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of new hires of the confractor who are
working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, Such verification of new
hires must be initiated within 3 business days after the date of hire. An Employer enrolled as a
Federal contractor in E-Verify must initiate verification of each employee assigned to the

Page 6 of 13|E-Venfy MOU lor EmployerRevisson Dale 102308
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contract within 90 catendar days after date of contract award or within 30 days after assignment
to the contract, whichever is later.

c. Institutions of higher education, State, local and tribal governments and sureties:
Federal contractors that are institutions of higher education (as defined at 20 1.8.C. 1001(a)),
State or local governments, governments of Federally recognized Indian tribes, or sureties
performing under a takeover agreement entered into with a Federal agency pursuant to a
performance bond may choose to only verify new and existing employees assighed to the
Federal contract. Such Federal contractors may, however, elect to verify all new hires, and/or
all existing employees hired after November B, 1986. The provisions of Article [1.D, paragraphs
1.a and 1.b of this MOU providing timeframes for initiating employment verification.of employees
assigned to a contract apply to such institutions of higher education, State, local and fribal
governments, and sureties.

d. Verification of all employees: Upon enroliment, Employers who are Federat
contractors may elect to verify employment eligibility of all existihg employees working in the
United States who wete hired after November 8, 1986, instead of verlfying only those
employess assignhed to a covered Federal contract, After enroliment, Employers must elect to
do 80 only in the manner designated by DHS and initiate E-Verify verificatlon of all existing

employees within 180 days after the election.

a. Form -9 procedures for Federal contractors: The Employer may use a
previously compieted Form |- as the basls for initiating E-Verify verification of an employea
assigned to a contract as long as that Form 1-9 is complete (including the SSN), complies with
Article 11,C.5, the employee's work authorization has not explred, and the Employer has
reviewed the information reflected in the Form 1-9 either in person or in communications with the
employee to ensure that the employee's stated basis in section 1 of the Form I8 for work
autharization has not changed (including, but not limited to, a lawful permanent resident alien
having become a naturalized U.S. citizen). If the Employer is unable to determine that the Form
I8 complies with Article 11.C.5, if the employee's basis for work authorization as attested in
sectlon 1 has expired or changed, or if the Form -9 contains no SSN or is otherwise incomplete,
the Employer shall complete a new -8 consistent with Arlicle [.C.5, or update the previous -8
to provide the necessary information. If section 1 of the Form [-9 Is otherwise valid and up-to-
date and the form otherwise tomplies with Article 11.C.5, but reflects documentation (such as a
U.S. passport or Form |-551) that expired subsequent to completion of the Form {9, the
Employer shall not require the production of additional documentation, or use the photo
screening tool described In Article 11.C.5, subject to any additional or superseding instructions
that may be provided on this subjeot in the E-Verify User Manual, Nothing In this section shal
he construed to require a second verification using E-Verify of any assigned employee who has
previously been verified as a newly hired employee under this MOU, or to authorize verifioation
of any existing employee by any Employer that Is not a Federal contractor.

2. The Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractar, its compliance with this MOU
is a performance requirement under the terms of the Federal contract or subcontract, and the
Employer consents to the release of information relating to compliance with iis verification
responsibllittes under this MOU to contracting officers or other officials authorized to review the
Employer's compliance with Federal contracting requirements,

Papo 7 of43)&-Venfy MOV fon Employer{Revision Date 129108



LZ £}
- | @ SRR
- &
erl y ‘ e E5”*"“9“‘5
L t LIRS (o S EORE LN T E S

Company 1D Number: 182851

ARTICLE Il
REFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO SSA AND DHS

A. REFERRAL TO SSA

1. if the Employer recelves a tentative nonconfirmation issued by SSA, the Employer must
print the tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated system and provide it to
the employee so that the employee may determine whether he or stie will contest the tentative
nonconfirmation.

2, The Employer will refer employees to SSA field offices only as directed by the
automated system based on a tentativé nonconfirmation, and only after the Employer records
the case verification number, reviews the input to detect any fransaction errors, and determines
that the employee cotitests the tentative nonconfirmation. The Employer will transmit the Social
Security Number to SSA for verification again if this review indicates a need fo do so, The
Employer will determine whether the employse contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon
as possible after the Employer receives it.

3. If the employee contests an SSA tentative nonconfirmation, the Employer will provide
the employee with & system-generated referral letter and instiuct the employee to visit an S5A
office within B Federal Government work days. SSA will electronically transmit the result of the
referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral unless it
determines that more than 10 days Is nhecessary. The Employer agrees to check the E-Verify

system regularly for case updates.

4, The Employer agrees not to ask the employee to obtain a printout from the Social
Security Number database (the Numident) or other written verification of the Soclal Securiy
Number from the SSA.

B. REFERRAL TO DHS

1. If the Employer receives a tentative nonconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer must
print the tentative nonconfirmation notice as directed by the automated system and provide it to
the employee so that the employee may determine whether he or she will contest the tentative
nonconfirmation.

2. If the Emiployer finds a photo non-match for an employee who provides a documment for
which the automated system has transmitted a photo, the employer must pfint the photo non-
match tentative nonconfirmation notite as directed by the automated system and provide It to
ihe employee so that the employes may determine whether he or she will contest the finding.

3.  The Employer agrees to refer individuals to DHS only when the employee: chooses to
contest a tentative nonconfirmatlon received from DHS automated verification process or when
the Employer issues a tentative nonconflrmation based upon a photo noni-match, The Employer
will determine whether the empioyee contests the tentative nonconfirmation as soon as possible
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after the Employer receives it.

4. If the employee contests a tentative honconfirmation issued by DHS, the Employer will
provide the employes with & referral letter and instruct the employee to contact DHS through its
toll:free hotline (as found on the refetral letter) within 8 Federal Government work days.

5. If the employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based upon a photo hon-match, the
Employer will provide the employee with a referral letter to DHS. DHS wil| alectronically transmit
the result of the referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Government work days of the referral
unless it detarmines that more than 10 days s necessary, The Employer agrees to check the E-
Verify system regularly for case updates.

B. The Employer agrees that if an employee contests a tentative nonconfirmation based
upon a photo non-match, the Employer will send a copy of the employee’s Form |-861 or Form
1-766 to DHS for review by!

+ Scanning and uploading the document, or
» Sending & photocopy of the document by an express mail account (furnished and paid
for by DHS).

7. The Employer undetstands that if it cannot determine whether there Is a phofo
match/non-match, the Employer is required to forward the employee’s documentation to DHS by
scanning and upleading, or by sending the document as described In the preceding paragraph,
and resolving the case as specified by the Immigration Services Verifier at DHE who will
determine the photo match or non-mateh,

ARTICLE IV
SERVICE PROVISIONS

SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for verification services performed under this MOU,
The Employer is responsible for providing equipment needed to make inquiries. To access the
E-Verify System, an Employer will need a personal computer with Internet access.

ARTICLE V
PARTIES

A This MOU is effective upon the sighature of all parties, and shall continue In effect for as
long as the SSA and DHS conduct the E-Verify program unless modified in writing by the mutual
consent of all parties, or terminated by any party upon 30 days prlor written notice to the others.
Any and all system enhancements to the E-Verify program by DHS or S$8A, including but not
limited to the E-Verlfy chesking against additional data sources and instituting new verification
procedures, will be covered under this MOU and will not cause the need for a supplemental
MOU that ouflines these changes. DHS agrees to tran employers en all changes made to -
Verlfy through the use of mandatory refresher tutorials and updates to the E-Verlfy User
Mariual. Even wittiout changes to E-Verify, DHS reserves the right to require employers to take

Pape 9 of 13|E-Veuly MOU for ErployeriRevision Dele 10729/08
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mandatory refresher tutorials. An Employer that is a Federal contractor may terminate this
MOU when the Federal contract that requires its participation in E-Verify is terminated or
completed, In such a circumstance, the Federal contractor must provide wrilten notice to DHS:
If an Employer that is a Federal contractor fails to provide such nofice, that Employer will remain
a participant [n the E-Verify program, will remain bound by the terms of this MOU that apply to
non-Federal contractor participants, and will be required te use the E-Verify procedures to verify
the employment eligibility of all newly hired employees,

8. Notwithstanding Article V, part A of this MOU, DHS may terminate this MOU if deemed
necessary because of the requirements of law or policy, or upon a determination by SSA or
DHS that there has been a breach of system integrity or security by the Employer, or a fallure
oh the part of the Employer to comply with established procedures or legal requirements. The
Employer understands that if it is a Federal contractor, termination of this MOU by any party for
any reasen may hegatively affect its performance of its contractual responsibilities.

C. Some or all SSA and DHS responsibilities under this MOU may be performed by
contractor(s), and SSA and DHS may adjust verification responsibiliies between aach other as
they may determine necessary, By separate agreement with DHS, SSA has agreed to perform
its responaibilities as described in this MOU,

D. Nothing in this MOU is intended, or should be constried, to create any right or benefit;
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law by any third party against the United States, iis
agenocies, officers, or employees, or against the Employer, its agents, officers, or employees.

E. Each party shall be solely responsible for defending any claim or action against it arising
out of or related to E-Verify or this MOU, whether civil or oriminal, and for any liabllity
wherefrom, including (but not limited to} any dispute between the Employer and any other
person or entity regarding the applicability of Section 403(d) of IIRIRA to any action taken or
allegedly taken by the Employer,

F. The Employer understands that the fact of its participation In E-Verify is not confidential
information and may be disclosed as authorized or required by law and DHS or SSA policy,
including but not limfted to, Congressional oversight, E-Verify publicity and media inquiries,
determinations of compliance with Federal contractual requirements, and responses to inquirles
under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).

G. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between DHS and the
Employer.

H.  The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they are authorized to
enter into this MOU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively.
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To be accepted as a participant in E-Verify, you should only sign the Employer's Section
of the slgnature page. If you have any questions, contact E-Verify at 888-464-4218.

Employer CDG Engineers Architects Planners, Inc.

Michael A Augustine

Name (Please Type or Piinl} Title
Elgctronically Signed 01/2112009
Slanature Data

Departmant of Homeland Security — Verification Division

USCIS Verification Division

Name (Please Type or Prnl} Tiite
Elgctronically Signed . 01/21/2008 .
Signature Date

Pags 11 of 13|E-Venly MOU for EmpluyerlR&wsnoﬁ Dele 1Wy2e0d
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Compahy |D Numbaer: 182851

Information Required for the E-Verify Program
Infarmiation relating to your Company;

Company Name: GDG Engineers Architects Plannpers, Ing.

Company Facility Address: One Campbell Plaza, Suite 3A

St Louls, MO 63138

Company Alternate
Address;

County or Parish: SAINT LOUIS CITY

Employer Identification
Number: 431693606

North Ametican Industry
Classification Systems
Code; 541

Parent Company:

Numher of Employees: 20 to 99

Number of Sites Verified
for: k2

Are you verifying for more than 1 site? If yes, please provide the number of sites verified for in
edach State:

«  WYOMING 1 site(s)

Page 12 of 13])E-Venky MOU lor Employer Rewsion (Jale 10/20/08
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Company ID Number; 182851

A

g X

+  MISSOURI 1 site(g)

Information relating to the Program Administrator(s} for your Company on poliuﬁ questions or
operational problems:

Name: Karan J Lindguist

Telephone Number:  (314) 446 - 3623 Fax Number: (314) 781 - 9075
E-mail Address: lindyulst@ecdgenginears.com

Neame:! Michael A Augustine

Telaphone Number: {314} 448 - 3619 Fax Nuinber: (314) 781 - 9078
E-mall Address; augustine@ctgengineers.com
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September 30, 2014

Mr. Jason Jonas, P.E., Director of Public Works
Jefferson County Depariment of Public Works
725 Maple Street

Hillshoro, MO 63050

Dear Mr. Jonas:

Thank you for this opportunity to present our statement of
qualifications for your On-Call Rocadway Design Services. We
have organized our submittal according to your evaluation
criteria to ease your review process.

Experlence and Competence

Jacobs has long been a preferred provider of transportation
infrastructure design by the Missouri Department of
Transportation, St. Louis County Department of Highways &
Traffic and Public Works, and other area municipalities. We
have been a top provider of engineering services in the

St. Louis area for over 86 years and believe in creating long-
term partnerships with our clients through trust, lovalty, and
respect and by consistently providing added value to every
project In everything we do. MoDOT has chosen us for their 3-
year on call services contracts and Metro continues 1o extend
our on-call services contract every year. We strive to provide
high quality and cost-competitive services that result in
innovative and cost-effective solutions 1o our clients’
transportation needs. An example of our commitment to
providing superior value to our clients is our long-term
relationship with the City of Moherly, MO: We have been
serving that community for 13 years, and they count on us for
continued support in all aspects of engineering. Knowing that
there are many other competent firms, they choose Jacobs
over and over again for our responsiveness and consistent
quality delivery of important capital projects on time and
within budget.

You will find the depth and
experience of our team exceeds
your expectations. Qur proven
success on roadway projects for
MoDOT, St. Louis County, other
departments of transportation,
and municipalities demonstrates our dedication to delighting
our clients. This experience brings the added benefit of a
fresh perspective and new, proven ideas to your projects.
Additionally, Jacobs’ experience working directly with
contractors has provided an understanding of the types of
details contractors prefer, which lower their risk and
ultimately lower your construction costs. This in-house
experience will prove beneficial to successfully delivering the
potential projects of this on-call agreement,

Jacobs has recently been
distinguished as No.7 of
the Top 100 Green Design

Firms by Engineering
News Record.

Jacobs has unparalleled experience in all aspects of roadway
design incfuding retaining walls, drainage structures and
stormwater facilities, traffic modeling, pavement designs,
roadway repairs, reconstruction and realignment, pavement
surface preservations, NPDES permitting, erosion control,
traffic control, striping, signing, and roadside development.
Our infrastructure engineering group, 100 professionals with

igs " 2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services
; Statement of Qualifications Jefferson County Department of Public Works _

varying backgrounds, includes 30 in the structures and
geotechnical group and 20 in the roadway group. Within the
roadway section, we have a dedicated group of five
professionals who specialize in hydraulics and hydrology with
81 years of combined experience. Their expertise in hydraulic
modeling, flood studies, and NPDES management will be key
in culvert replacement and stormwater facility projects hy
determining the optimal size of structures to correct or
prevent issues such as flooding. Our recent experience on
Missouri Route 141 in Chesterfield demonstrates that there
is virtually no engineering challenge we cannot solve. The
location of the project in the Creve Coeur Creek floodplain
presented challenges in obtaining environmental clearances
and the floodplain development permit that we achieved. We
accomplished this in an extremely compressed timeframe, ~
and we were also creative in fitting in the necessary detention
ponds in limited right of way that were required to meet MSD
stormwater discharge rate limitations and water quality

The following paragraphs briefly describe our proposed staff,

Jeff Kokal, P.E., Project Manager, specializes in drainage
design, engineering for roadways, and site development, He
has been project manager or lead project engineer on
projects for 16 years including the planning and design of
Edward Jones faciiities for the past decade. Jeff's drainage
design expertise includes urban drainage, detention basin,
creak modeling, stormwater quality and culvert/sewer
analysis. His relevant site engineering expetience includes
layout, planning, drainage, and utility coordination for
facilities such as the Army Reserve Center in St. Louis and
Naval Facilities Regional Security Operations Centers
throughout the United States.

Andy Chapman, P.E., Geotechnical, has experience in
geotechnical engineering, including design of deep/shallow
foundations, retaining structures, dewatering systems, soil
improvement, soil stahilization, soil reinforcement, and
setttement analysis. Andy brings extensive experience in soll
lahoratory testing and static load testing of piles with broad
experience in designing and constructing foundation
underpinning and earth retention structures.

Andrew Ledbetter, P.E., Pavement/Retaining Walls, is
responsible for transpertation design including roadway,
bridge, and retaining walls, and preparing traffic control
plans. His experience includes the MO Route 141 Mo Route
21, and US 89-Belt North & South projects as well as ongoing
work with the Great Rivers Greenway and multiple design-
build projects such as the Ohio River Bridges in Louisville, KY,
Page-Olive Connector in St. Louis, and 1-68 in Indiana.

Amanda Brauer, P.E., PTOE, Traffic Engineering, has led/had
a key role in traffic operations of varying complexity. This
includes capacity and operational analysis; sighal planning,
design, and retiming; traffic noise modeling; and maintenance
of traffic and construction staging. As lead traffic engineer,
her recent projects include MO Route 141, Page-Olive
Connector, I-44 over Meramec River, the Arch Ground
Connector, and [-494/TH 169 interchange design-build.

Adam Garms, AICP, Transportation Planning, experienced in
traffic control plans, data collection, travel demand and traffic
simulation modeling, and construction staging alternatives.
He has been involved in planning and designing GIS and ITS
systems and is also experienced in traffic signal and sign
design. Recent experience in¢ludes the Blanchette Bridges
rehabilitation, Page-Olive Connector design-build, and MO
Route 141 improvements.

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., 501 North Broadway, St Louis, Missouri 63102, 314.335.4000
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Spencer Kelly, P.E., Permits/Drainage/Stormwater, is Marty Hesterberg, P.E., Hydrology/Hydraulics, specializes in
experienced in water resources as well as transportation and site design including sanitary and storm sewer, open channel
municipal engineering. He has been project engineer for design hydraulics/ hydrologic modeling, parking lots, and

. o . . . . . utilities. His recent work includes lead hydraulic engineer for
planning _and designing a W'C.'e range (?f projects including site MO Route 141, drainage and stormwater design for US 89
de&gn‘, hlghwaya, streeta,‘bndges. tral_ls. utilities, and . Belt North & South as well as MO Route 21 and hydraulics/
detention/retention facilities. Spence is also experienced in hydrology for 1-44/US 65.

hydrologic and hydraulic modeling, flood studies, municipal
plan review, and NPDES Phase |l program management.
Recent experience includes the Moberly Stormwater Master
Plan and Ohio River Bridges, Sections 1 and 3 in Kentucky.

Const.

Project Name/Location i Compl. Key Staff on Project Reference

i i _ Andy Ledbetter, Roadway . - Mr. Thomas Montes-de-Oca
g,'(oLRogiustgg;:ﬁ Inl'\tnp(;ov_ements Adam Garms, Trafflc Planning = - : | Project Manager, MoDOT
Bt Y i Amanda Brauer, Traffic Modeling and Signal Design | 1590 Woodlake Drive

) ' Marty Hesterberg, Dralnage and Stormwater Chesterfield, MO 63017
MoDOT Evaluation - 4.3 Facilites . - |314.453.5031 -

Jacobs provided conceptual, preliminary and final design to widen and/or relocate 2 miles of substandard three-lane roadway through a
primarily residential area. Includes single point interchanges and a grade separation including connector loops. Involved geotechnical,
roadway, bridge, retaining wall, sound wall, drainage, floodplain compensation, sighals, lighting, signing, and pavement marking, and
utility relocation coordination. MeDOT was responsible for completing much of the cultural and environmental analysis. We worked with
MoDOT to incorporate design modifications estimated to save $15M In construction costs without impacting safety or functionality.

Mr. Matt Gruendler

Page-Ollve Connector

. . St. Louis County Dept. of nghways &
il _ _ Andy Ledbetter ‘Roadway :
S_t' Louts, MQ_ . 2012 Amanda Brauer, Traffic:Modeling and Slgnai De8|gn 12T£ag I?\naeﬁgnﬂgglfv\é\:\ougs
Clent Satisfaction - 92.6% |- MY Hestorberg Drainage -~ .. St. Louis, MO 63105

314.628.9248

Jacobs was design Iead for thls desngn -build prcject extending Maryland Heights Expressway 2.7 miles with a six-lane facmty ccnnectlng
with MO Route 141. The project included constructing two ramps for a single-point diamond interchange concurrently constructed by
MoDOT and completing a loop ramp at Route 364, Also included was re-design at River Valiey Drive and Route 364 to accommodate
additional lanes, four prestressed concrete girder bridges with a total length of 2,234 feet, 10 MSE walls, and approximately 3,000 feet
of 86-inch and 72-inch sanitary sewer, By keeping the profile as low as possible, most bridge bents were constructed as pile bents to
significantly reduce substructure construction costs and speed construction. Bridge lengths were reduced based on detailed hydraulic
modeling to further reduce both construction and Iong -term maintenance costs associated with bridge structures.

Mr. Mark Studt, Consultant Proj. Engr.

Us 89- Belt North & So'uth o Andy Ledbetter Lead Rcadway‘ Engineer

Montana Dept. of Transportation
Reconatnlctlon 2013 | Jeff Kokal and Marty Hesterberg, Drarnage and ngOJEOP)Eozsgggtol;venue '
Belt MT i 1 Stormwater Facilities

Helena, MT 59620-1001.
406.444.9191 o

We managed and designed reconstruction and widening of 17 miles of existing two lane rural principal arterial. The reconstructed
roadway will provide a new five-lane Tacility including four 12-foot travel lanes, a 14-foot center turn lane and 9-foot shoulders, along
with upgrading substandard vertical geometrics and side slopes to meet adequate design criteria. Several drainage upgrades included
analyzing 28 major culverts and 35 minor culverts, performing condition assessments and capacity analysis for existing culverts to he
extended, and lining locations having adequate capacity but substandard condition with cured-in-place pipeliner prior to extension. An
existing location requiring replacement had approximately 161 feet of fill over the pipe. At this location, open face pipe jacking
methodology was used to install the new 54-inch RCP pipe through the embankment. An upstream trash rack and downstream energy
dissipater was also part of the design. Also performed HEC-RAS model on Belt Creek to size the bridge opening and design scour
counter measures as a result of the bridge replacement and prepared the U.S. A.C.E. Section 404 permit and Montana Figsh & Wildlife
SPA 124 permit for the project.

’ : Mr. Greg Horn, District Engrneer
Andy Ledbetter, Roadway
MO Route 21. Improvements 1590 Woodiake Drive
; p 2007 . {Marty Hesterberg, Channe] Hydraullcs and Culvert :
Jefferson County,- MO Analysis - gl’itis:lesrgell(é 2!\40 63017

The pI’OJECt mcluded 3.7 miles of relocated four-lane pavement and nine bridge structures The structures include steel I-heams and
prestressed concrete girders for mainline, ramps, and outer roadways. We eliminated pavement for auxiliary lanes to reduce costs and
performed a detailed cost/benefit analysis of bridges vs. hox culverts at Sandy Creek to verify our solution. We provided practical design
solutions 1o acquire the best value for the community stakeholders.,

S . : ) : : ‘ : | Mr. Keith Phipps, Director of Utﬂltles
Stormwater Master Plan and : . . : City of Moberly =~ -

Dralnage Improvements 2014 Spence Kelly . 101 West Reed Street
Moberly, MO~ . 1. ) o o - Moberly, MO 65270-1551 -

660.269.8705, Ext. 2046 .

We ccmpleted a Stormwater Mastsr Plan and various drainage |mprovements for the Grimes and Grand channels. That included
developing probable construction cost for 15 stormwater improvement projects to eliminate flooding issues in a planning support role to
the City. The Grimes Channel included approximately 1,000 LF of channel stabilization and 490 LF of 18-inch storm sewer and related
appurtenances. The Grand Channel required detailed evaluation of 1,500 LF of stream that is a tributary to Coon Creek. We developed a
new model HEC-RAS and completed a topographic survey to develop channel cross sections for the model, which evaluated existing and
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Const.
Compl.

Project Name/Location
proposed conditions and was used to establish proposed channel improvements. We completed wetlands delineation and worked with
the USACE to obtain a nationwide permit for channel improvements. Qur services included design, procurement support and part time
RPR services during construction.

Key Staff on Project

2015-2016 On-Call Roadway Design Services

Jefferson County Department of Public Works

Reference

Jeff Kokal, Project Engineer

- | Marty Hesterberg, Hydraulics
Spence Kelly, Hydraulics
Andy Chapman, Geotech

Infrastructure _[m_broveme‘nts .
Joplin, MO | - | 2016

‘Mr. Nick Heatherly, Director of Public
Works, City of Joplin

- 1802 S. Main Street

Joplin, Missouri 84801
417.624,0820 :

The Jacobs team is performing an cverview-infrastructure analysis and priority study within the disaster zone to further clarify specific
stormwater and sidewalk infrastructure improvement needs. We are providing design services initially for two specific stormwater
improvement projects and two sidewalk improvement projects. Jacobs is performing watershed drainage studies which include
analyzing existing systems, developing solutions to alleviate capacity deficiencies, and designing enclosed sewer systems. Also included
is a sidewalk study and determination of R/W impacts. Final design includes plans, specifications and estimate. Jacobs is responsible
for NEPA environmental review and bidding services. Engineering services for the sidewalk improvements includes developing
construction plans, specifications, and estimates for each and NEPA environmental review and construction procurement assistance.

Capacity to Perform In Timeframe Needed

With 70,000 professional
and trade forces
worldwide, Jacobs is cne of
only a handful of
organizations with full
technical capabilities and
total in-house resources to
successfully deliver major
projects from planning and
design to construction.

No other team can compare to
Jacobs in overall experience,
depth of resources, and inno-
vative cost savings ideas as
proven by our consistently high

satisfaction ratings with
MoDbOT, St. Louis County, and
other municipalities across
Missouri.

Our combined regional staff includes approximately 150
infrastructure design professionals, and our staffing concept
provides maximum flexibility to keep the team right sized to
match your workload.,

Major projects our team is currently working on and the
projected end dates are identified below. Several of our large
scale projects will be ending at about the same time your
project will need to begin.

Major Projects and Estimated Completion

;Studles,ial'déglgn
of roadways,

City of Joplin
Infrastructure Imprvmnts. | drainage, sidewalks & { 2016

Joplin, MO ROW, construction

admin,
New cable stay bridge
over the river and

Kentucky Trans. Cabinet

Ohio River Bridges -. reconfigure inter- Fall 2014
Downtown : changes on hoth

Louisville, KY sides

Edward Jones Site development

Campus Masterplan; plans for third phase | Winter
Sequence il of Campus 2014
Maryland Heights, MO Masterplan

Missouri DOT

-44 over Meramec River Preliminary and final* | Spring

St. Louis County, MO design 2015
Florida DOT Reconstruct 21 miles | Summer
I-4 Ultimate Imprvment. | of interstate through | 2015
Orlando, FL downtown Orlando

Past Performance

Jacobs is a local and world leader in providing professicnal
services for transportation infrastructure projects. We have
been extremely successful in helping our clients achieve their
infrastructure goals. As stakeholders in the region, we
possess a firm understanding of the issues and challenges
facing Jefferson County and understand the importance of

these projects to your constituents. Jacobs employs project

management tools and controls that result in delighted

clients over and over again, because our projects consistently
meet budget and schedule. In addition, the leadership,
coimmunication, and quality we provide is second to none as
demonstrated by the repeat business we see from long
standing cfients such as MoDOT and St. Louis County, We
have a long history of successful past performance as
demonstrated by the feedback we have received:

» Leadership - Our Project Manager, Jeff Kokal, leads the
Civil/Highways Department in St. Louis and will be your
main point of contact. He brings over 16 years of relevant
experience in project management, roadway design, and
hydraulics for government and private sector clients. His
experience includes IL Route 3 Relocation through Venice,
IL, Belt - North & South in Montana as well as dozens of
other roadway and site engineering projects in the St. Louis
region and across the United States. Since 2008, Jeff's
projects have consistently scored 100% on client
satisfaction surveys.

¢« Responsiveness - One aspect that is crucial to project
success and smooth project execution is exceptional
responsiveness. A job will always thrive when there is
regular and consistent communication. The lllinois
Department of Transportation recently acknowledged
Jacobs as “very professional and always striving to serve
the client’s needs.” You will see that we are extremely
dedicated to delighting our clients and providing the best
service possible.

* Quality - Our team’s most recent client satisfaction survey
from MoDOT on Route 141 was another “Excellent” rating
of 100% and stated: “The plans were as good as | have
ever seen. The final product was better than |
expected...Jacobs raised the bar on what was delivered as
a final product.”

¢ Technical Expertise - Qur St. Louis staff has a long history
of serving clients not only locally, but regionally and across
the United States. This benefits Jefferson County with a
deep understanding of industry trends and new and proven
techniques.

We have attracted and retained clients by providing superior
customer value. In fact, over 80 percent of our work is repeat
business from loyal clients. It is that loyalty that helped
Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. rank No. 3 in ENR's Top 500
Design Firms of 2013 and No. 3 in ENR's Top 100
Construction Management Firms of 2013,

As an experienced provider of sustainable practices, Jacobs
works with clients to reduce their environmental footprint. We
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have the expertise to progressively and cost effectively reduce
the environmental impact and resource intensity of projects
and were recently recognized by ENR as No. 7 of the top 100
Green Design Firms,

Schedule

Design: 2001-2006
Const: 2005-2007

Project Name/Location
MO Route 21 Improvements
Jefferson County, MO
MoDOT Evaluation - NA

Final $43.5M

The following table lists projects with similar-elements to your
contract and their respective schedules and budgets,
demaonstrating our past performance.

___ Project Elements
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Eng Est. $39.7TM |v |v (v iv v v |[v | v IV iv|v | v |¥v I v ¥

‘MO Route 141, Imprvments
St. Louis, MO
MoDOT Evaluation - 4.3 (5.0)

Design: 2001-2010
Const: 2010-2013

Construction : N _ -
{ENg. Est. $B4.9M [v |v [V [V |V |V [V v (v v v v v v v
Final $57.7 M 11 1

Page-Olive Connector
St. Louis County, MO
Client Satisfaction - 92.6%

Design: 2009-2010
Const: 2010-2012

Construction
Original $58 M Vv IYI VI IV VI iY
Final $52 M

Relocated Route 3
Venice, IL
Client Satisfaction — 98.156% -

Design: ..2'008-«2009
Const: 2009-2010

Construction _ : e 1
Eng Est. $5.4M v v |v [v |v | v v |v [v v |v |v v |v v
Final $4.0M : . ~ e

US 89-Belt North & South
Belt, MT
Client Satisfaction - 92.6%

Phase 1 Const: 2012-2013
Phase 2 Design: 2012-2014
Phase 2 Const: NA

Phase 3 Design: ongoing

Phase 1 Design: 2011-2012/ . . 4

Construction
Eng. Est. $9.5M
Final $8.1M

Project Area Proximity and Famitiarity

Jacobs is uniquely qualified to assist you in achieving your
maintenance, growth, and safety initiatives, having performed
the same work on on-call contracts for decades with the
Missouri DOT and having delivered all the same tasks as part
of larger programs throughout the region. We very much want
to become a trusted advisor to you and a partner in your
endeavors now and into the future. Located just 17 miles
from the Jefferson County line and 40 miles from Hillsboro,
we are very familiar with Jefferson County and your roadways,
watersheds, and drainage features.

You recently embarked on developing a 2014 Roadway
Master Plan that outlines primary growth areas, the existing
transportation system, future needs and goals, and a
strategic highway safety plan. This document is a guide for
growth and development with respect to infrastructure
developments within Jefferson County.

According to the strategic highway safety plan in your 2014
Roadway Master Plan, 26 percent of fatalities on Jefferson
County roads between 2007 and 2011 were due to horizontal
curves or run-off-road crashes. Safety improvements such as
flattening horizontal and vertical curves and adding guardrail,
rumble stripes, etc. are all potential solutions to some of the
safety issues identified with crashes.

In addition to safety improvements, with the age of many
existing roads, there is also aging drainage infrastructure.
With any rehabilitation or replacement project, it is imperative
to analyze and size these structures appropriately, taking into
accoeunt upstream and downstream effects.

Our team has 81 years of combined experience in modeling
watersheds and waterways with the latest software and
methodologies to solve drainage issues associated with
insufficient structure configuration and capacity. A few
concepts that may be used to sclve drainage prohlems for
your region:

* If the existing drainage structures are of sufficient size and
configuration, a cost-effective solution we have used on
many other projects is cured-in-place pipe lining. This lining
methodology effectively provides a new pipe which typically
increases flow conveyance due to lower friction values.
This results in significant cost savings to you through
eliminating earthwork and reducing construction time and
material costs.

* Another methodology proven to be cost effective in recent
years for locations of high fill is micro tunneling or open
face pipe jacking. Benefits are minimized earthwork,
reduced construction time, and eliminated detours. This
method may only be used in isolated situations, but we
have the experience to put a construction plan in place and
write these non-standard job special provisions as needed.

e HEC-RAS modeling will most likely be needed for larger
culverts needing improvements without impacting
upstream properties. We have four professionals who
regularly model watercourses in our region. That versatile
experience provides alternative solutions to improve flow in
channels and large cuiverts. We have used innovative
improved inlet configurations, headwalls, and channe!
lining materials on past projects.

Qur team will provide comprehensive sclutions that take into
account appropriate design parameters for drainage so
existing flooding problems can be mitigated.

We know your goal is to provide a safe and reliable
transportation system for Jefferson County, and we are
committed to working with you to do just that.

Sincerely,

i

Jeff F. Kokal, P.E., Project Manager
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State of Missouri Ken Waller

Maple Street Annex
725 Maple Street - PO Box 100
THillsboro, Missouri 63050

County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Jason Jonas, P.E. - Director
Kristy Yates, P.E. - Deputy Director

Telephone: 636-797-5340 - Fax: 636-797-5565
Web Address: www jeffeome.org

Kurt Wengert, P.E. Deborah Lehnhoff, P.E. David C. Mikusch Kerry W. Rogers
Highway Division Superintendent Tech Division Senfor Engincer Fleet Services Manager Facilities Services Manager
797-5421 797-5570 797-6017 797-5011
October 28, 2014

Jeff F. Kokal, P.E.

Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc.
501 North Broadway

St, Louis, MO 63102

Re: On-Call Roadway Design Services — County of Jefferson
Various Projects during the Calendar Year of 2015-2016

Dear Mr, Kokal:

We have received your letter of interest in participating in the above-mentioned project. We would like to award
you an on-call contract for this work. In order for us to do that the following is required if not previously
provided:

1. Paid tax receipts for the last three years for any real and personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real or
personal property in Jefferson County.

2. Insurance Certificate with General Liability limits of $1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 general
aggregate and products-com/op agg; automobile $1,000,000 combined single limit; Professional
("Errors and Omissions") Liability: $1,000,000, each claim and in the annual aggregate and proof of
workets compensation insurance. )

3. E-verify Affidavit and 13 page E-verify MOU,

We would like to get this on the November 10th County Council meeting for approval which means we would
need this information by November 4th at 11:00 a.m. After approval at the meeting we will send you a contract
for your signature and get everything in order so we will be ready to proceed with the arrival of the New Year, If
you prefer not to go forward or are no longer interested in pursuing a contract with us please notify us at your
earliest convenience,

Should you have any questions or need additional information please call me at 636-797-5556.

Sincerely,

OVt b, BT Al

Della A. Butler, Contracts Manager
Public Works Department

Enclosure



501 North Broadway

JACOBS St. Louis, Missouri 83102 U.S A

1.314,335.4000 Fax 1.314.335.5102

November 3, 2014

Jason Jonas, P.E - Director

County of Jefferson, State of Missouri
Public Works Department

725 Maple Street

Hillsboro, MO 63050

Dear Mr. Jonas;

This is to inform the County that Jacobs Engineering Group Inc does not own any real or
personal property in Jefferson County, Missouri,

Sincerely,

™0 @. Dum,%

David Diestelkamp, P.E.
Operations Manager
Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.

State of Missouri )
) ss
City of St. Louis )

David Diestelkamp, being first duly sworn upon his oath states that all the matters and
things set out in the foregoing statement are true and correct according to the best of his

knowledge, information, and belief.

' = . S‘s 0\"?‘6,,;;&:&.,”@@‘9".5
_F Ve fa’;‘,’,,’f,g” %% %
& No 02
E . ¢ ; P
%

Notary Publig

My Commission expires: 7/30 / 15 .,% /?,Ofsr %9‘-’1?"'12 X,

Jacobs Engincering Group Inc.



/ﬁ i DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)}
ACCRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11/03/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this ceriificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER LIC #0437153 1-212-948-1306 GONTACT
Marsh Risk & Ingurance Services [ PHONE |FAX i
CIRTS_Support@internal.jacobs.com AL [A/C, No}:
777 8., Figuerca Street ADDRESS:
PRODUGER
Loe Angeles, CA 90017-5822 HCUSTOMER 1D #
Fax to: 1-212-948-1306 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURED INSURERA: ACE AMER INS CO 22667
Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. INSURERE :
155 North Lake Avenue, 9%th Floor INSURER C ;
Pasadena, Ca 951101 INSURERD :
INSURERE :
INSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 42036873 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

N ADDL SUBR POLIGY EF, TICY EXP
LT TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMDBIVYYY) (MRBONTY) LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY HDO G25529030 07/01/14 07/01/15| EAcH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE
X | COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY PREMISE-SF?EEEG':;I;-LEHDGI $ 250,000
| CLAIMS-MADE IZ‘ OCCUR MED EXP {Any ona person) $ 5,000
X | CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY PERSCONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
|| GENERAL AGGREGATE % 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG { § 2,000,000
poucy| |I8G LOC $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I8A HOB635651 07/01/14 07/01/15| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000
] (Ea accident) 4 !
| & | ANY AUTC BODILY INJURY (Per parsan) | §
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)} §
SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE
HIRED AUTOS (Per accident) 5
NON-OWNED AUTOS s
§
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE §
DEOUCTIBLE $
RETENTION _§ $
A | WORKERS COMPENSATION WCU C47888335 (LA, OH, T)%7/01/14 07/01/15| x [ WCSTATU. T TOTE-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
A ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE NIA BCK ©47888293 (WI) 07/01/14 07/01/15| g4 EACH ACCIDENT § 1,000,000
EMBE
A | (Mandatery In NH) WLR 47888281 (A0S) 07/01/14 07/0L1/15| 1. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
If yas, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below EL. DISEASE-POLICYLIMIT | § — - ’
A |PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY EON G21655065 005 07/01/19 07/01/15| PER CLAIM/PER AGG 1,000,000
CLAIMS MADE" AGGREGATE 1,000,000
DEFENSE INCLUDED
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, AddlIttonal Remarks Schadufe, If more space Is required)

OFFICE LOCATION: St. Louis, MO, 63102. DPROJECT MGR: Jeff Kokal. CONTRACT MGR: Frank Joyce. SENIOR CONTRACT MGR: Glen
Young. RE: On-Call Roadway Design Services - County of Jefferson Various Projects Quring the Calendar Year of

2015-2016. CONTRACT END DATE: December 31, 2015. PROPOSAL NUMBER: CSLOOQCT, SECTOR: Public. +%3%2,000,000 SIR FOR
STATES OF: LA, OH, TX. *THIS IS A SAMPLE CERTIFICATE ONLY*. THE ACTUAL CERTIFICATE FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL COMPL
WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED IN THE FINAL CONTRACT, CONSISTENT WITH POLICY TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Jefferson, Missouri THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WIiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

725 Maple Street Annex; PO Box 100
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Hillghoro, MO 63050 VP
: uga ' -

nyumdo newgalexy © 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.
5\2%??3@? gs (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD



DATE

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 11/03/2014

NAME OF INSURED: gaccbs Engineering Group Inc.

SUPP (10/00)




STATE OF Missouri )
)SS.
COUNTY OF __ St Louis )

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
David A. Digstelkamp (Name) who, by me being duly sworn, deposed as follows:

My name is David A. Diestelkamp (Name), I am of sound mind, capable of
making this Affidavit, and personally acquainted with the facts herein stated:

I am the _St. Louis Operations Manager (Position/Title) of Jacobs Engineering Group Ine. (Contractor).

I have the legal authority to make the following assertions:

1. Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (CONSULTANT) is currently enrolled in and actively
participates in E-Verify, a federal work authorization program, or any other
equivalent electronic verification of work authorization program operated by the
United States Department of Homeland Security under the Immigration Reform and
Control Act of 1986(IRCA), as required pursuant to Sections 285.525 through
285.555 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, as amended.

2. Pursuant to Sections 285.525 through 285.555 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri
2000, as amended, Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. {CONSULTANT) does not knowingly
employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted

services under this Agreement.
Doa D,

Affiant

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my
official seal this &= day of &MJO Y

< R 0° Z

. . S0 NoT %

My Commission Expires: =7 /3 o /,g‘ E 0:. e‘-N Pusfﬁ;Y "{, % g
£} NOTARYgEmL g
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Note: Signature page of Memorandum of Understanding with Homeland Security for g

Verify must be submitted with proposal.



Campany D) Number: 177956
e .

THE E-VERIFY PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
4

ABIIELEJ
‘_ [PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY

THilg: Memorandum of Underatandlng (MOU) géfy forlh the, paints. of agreement betwean tha
Department of Hameland Security (DHS) and . ; gering.
o 2D A

rom Fo ereqd
ify mploymenf eltg]biltty of-all nigwly hited:.em
10 Federal cogtracts,

Aulhodty for the E"Veﬂfv Progrm. Infaurid In il 1, Sukie
Refor i Imgfent Resporallty Act o 1696 (IRIRA P L, 104
tride " | horlty_ for usfe

agovernmant :
ployess:and

all exlaﬂng emmoye: ™

Verm me‘__Fecleral Agrjulsition Reg 1 (FAR). (hereinafter roforti I
a‘l trectory 1o verlfy the: employment ertain employes: 9 o
Faderar tonfracts Is also found In Subpart 22,18 andin Executlve Order 12989, as amaridod,
ARTICLE
FUNCTIONS 70O BE PERFORMED
A, RESPONSIBILITIES OF SS&
1. °  SSA agress to provide the Employer with available information that allows the Employer

to confirm the accuracy of Soclal Sscurity Numbers provided by all employees veililed, under
this MOU and the employment authorization of U.8. citlzens. :

2, 8SA agrees to provide to the: Emp!oyer approfrfata assistance with operational
problems that mey arise he: Employer's participation in. the E-Verily program. SSA
agraes-to provide: thé. Em Ith-names; titles, addresses; and telephone numbers of SSA
representatives fo be:dontactad diirlng the E-Verify process.

the Employer through the ExVerify,

8- appropriate by law; to.
'3{30]3! Securﬂy;Numbera and for v Ve
sons o entities whn: may be alithorized by 68 _
), the-Soclal Security Act {42 U.8.6: 1308(3)), and

4. SBA .agrees to- safegua;d té‘le Informatlnn rovlcled by
nit agce

“Paga 1 o 1OV Vefﬂy MouforEmpnoyaqﬂawsbnuamofzslos R




. 4, S5A agrees to provide a means of automated v
conjunction with DHS's automated system if necessary} 10 pro hf
nonconflrmation of U.S, citizens’ employment ellgibliity within 8 Federal Giove
of the initiat Inquiry, S

t 18 -deslgnied (n
tentative
ént work days

(inoluding updaling ‘SSA.
five nonconfimations inat

Governmerit work days of tha date of
slaysimay be-nacessary, Ih sush:cas

B. RESPONSIBILITIES OF DHS

1. Afler S8A verifies the accurady of SSA records for aliens through E-Verify, DHS agress
to provide the Employer access to selected data from DHS's database to enable the Employer
to conduct, to the extent authorized by this MOU:

+ Automated varification checks on alien employees by elecironic means, and
* Photo verification cheoks (when avallable) on employees,

2.  DHS &grees fo pro the Emplayer -appiopriate assistance with operational
problems that may &rss. mployer's: pariiclpetion. in the E-Verify program. DHS
agreas 10 provide the Employ - resees, and telephone numbers of DHS

> pIC mpioyer n Has, a
reprosentatives to ba contacted durlng: the E-Verfy procass, ,
3. DHS iﬁﬁt@ﬁﬁ-ig;pmyfd‘a&tb‘ The. Employer-a manual (the E-Verily Usir Manual) containing

Instructiong-on E-Verify pojictes; procédures and requirements for both SSA and DHS, including
testrictions on the (ise.of &-Verify. .DHS agreds to provide tratilng materials on E-Verify.

4, DHS agreos to provide to the Employer a nofics, whish Indlsites e Employer's
participation in the E-Verlfy program. DHSalso-agrees to provide ‘to the Employer antl-
discrimination notices Issued by the Offige of Speclal Counsel for:mm) jfation-Related Untair
Employment Practhgg (0SC), Civil Rights Divislon; U,S. Depariment of Jubtoe,

5. DHS agrees to issue the Employer a user identification number and password that
permits the Employer to verlfy Information provided by allen smployees with DHS's databage.

6. DHS agrees to safeguard the Informatioh provided:t

accuss 1o such mformalion to Individuale responisib

verification-of allén emple

oliglbiltty and for-eve 1 of the E-Varlfy p r 10.5uoh olher persons or-eitities as may
be authiorized by:applicable law. Informatlon: wili be:used oy to:v doouracy of Soglal
Securlty Numbers and .employment ellgibliity, to.enforee the Immi Natlonality: Act

(INAYand Federal criminal laws, givd to qgmlhistar.Feﬂeral:wnﬁacﬂﬁg ‘equilremments,

7. DHS agrees to provide a means of automated vefification that Is designed (in
-conjunction with SSA verification procedures) to provide confimation or tentative

Fage 2 of 131E-Verify MOLHor EnployeriRevision Oate 10/28/08 T www.dhs.gov/E-Verity

DHS. by ths Employet, and:to fmit:



nonconfirmation of employees’ employment eligibllity within 3 Federal Government work days of
the Initial inquilry.

8.. DHS agrees to.
records @ may bs niéceet
smateh tentetive 1 it
_omployees’ employmen Wi
. days 1rg) to DHS; unless DHS. determinea thit i
necssary. In sugh cases; DHS.will proyide adtitionsl verifiéation Tnstrucon

C.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE EMPLOYER _

1, The Employer:agraes to display the notices supplied by DHS in a prominent placs thatis' *

cleardy visible to prospective sniployees and ali‘amployees who are to be verified through the
system. '

2. The Employer agrees lo;pffq\_rlde_ to the SSA and DHS the names, fitles, addresses, and
telephone numbers of the Employer'representatives to be contacted reparding E-Verify.

3. The Employer agrees to become familiar with and comply with the most recent version
of the E-Verify User Manual, ’

4, The Employer agrees that any Employer Representative who will parform amployment
verification queries will complete the E-Verify Tutorlal before that individual Initiates any
queries.

A. e Emplover agress that all Employer represeritatives:will take the refresher

Tl intlated by the E-\ oty program: ‘as & cordition ‘of ntinued use of E-

eiffy; Including any tutorlals tor Federal contractors If the Employsr I8 a Federal
contractor, _ -

B. Fallure to co‘hpleie a refrasher tutorial will [prevent the Employer from continued

use of the program.
5, The Employer.agrees to cdmply with current Form |- procedures, with two exceptions:
* If an employes presents a “List B Identity documsnt, the. Eniployer agrees fo- o
‘acoept "List B docuy At contaln a photo, (List B decuinients identified T 8
§-274a.2(b)(1)(B)) 2 predent hg the. Form 1-9 process to astablish idant)
an emplayea objecty 16 the plioto’ requirement for rellglous: reasons, the. Erployer
should contaot E-Verify at 0608:464-4218, T

* |f anemployee presents a DHS Form [-661 (Permanent Resident Card) or Form I-768

(Employment Alttiorizatiin Doguim

‘ cumsnt) to. complete‘the Form 1-9, the Employer agrees to
make a photoctpy of:ths document n the photocopy with the employea's
Form 159. The employer will tsé: hé photoctpy to verify the photo and to assist DHS
with its review of photo nori:matches: that are contested by amployses. Note that
employees retain the right to present any List A, or List B and List C, documentation to
complate the Form I-9. DHS may In the future deslgnate other documsnts that activate
the photo screening tonl,

Page 3 of 13]E-Varily MOU for Emgloyer{Fevision Dals 10/26/08 o ww.dhe.gow/E-Verity

nf
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Company iD Number: 17?958

6. The Employer Uhderstands that'.parl!clpatton in E-Vaﬂfy does not exempt the Employer
from the: regponsibliity o' oc aln; ‘and: make avaltable for inspection Forms 1-8 that
{ 8 OF Tréi ents of applivatle regutations or laws, including

‘requiraments of section 2748 of the INA wﬂh
y ol procedures; exaapt tha ol odiflad rt ire
t e_ Employer's particloation’]

(2 ; uniption ls gsta

A(a)(1) he Immlgraﬂon and Naﬂanallty Act
tothe hirln ‘of-any Individial IFL nil f-tha identity and émpl
the Indivldual, in compliance with the term ' 3)
nolify. DHS Iteontinues to employe any’ emglg

Y ponally: befw

5 pro AL
1 o conduct’ Farm l-9-nompllan ng-during
the coursy ofE-Verﬂy, a5 wall as to-.conduot‘ ‘any otherenforcement:astivity: authorlzed‘-by law:

7. The Employer agrees to Inifiate E-Verity vérifigation pros
withln 3 Employer ‘"abdavs & mployed ha? basn hi
i gomple

*of tha E-Verify process #9.are ngoessaty acoording te
Is: p;ohibl ed fro grification proced '
F

eted; utometat! syater 1 b ' i

fine: par!od extendad untll it-ls agaln operailonal-In:order 10 4666
attempting; in good faith; to make Inqulrlas. duriny the: period of unavaﬂab
Emiployer mtist use. the SSA verifi adures first, and use PHY 3 flires
pHoto streening taol orily: after \ verlfl respenss. heis bean given.  Employers
» verification by notating 1 ) In clrGums where the employes. has
a Sodlal Security Number (SSN) ftom thé SSA ‘wallihg, to régeive the BSN,
pros that the Employer performs an EsVerify employment verfication qlery. using the
emptoyees 85N ‘aé'soon:as the SSN beccmes av Iable. '

8, The Employer agrees:not to ise E~Vérify procedures for pre-smployment screening of
Job: applicarits; ‘In ‘support of any nlawful efployment practice, or for any other use not
auttiorized by this MOU, Employers must uss E-Verlfy for all new employees, unless an
_ oyer 15:a Fedh ntiaclor that qualifles for the exceptions described in Article I1.D.1.c.
Except as provided. In- Astle ~the. Employer will not verify selectively and will not verfy
eraployess hired hisfors the:effective: date-of this MOU. The Employer understands that If the
Employer uses E-Verify procedures for any purpose other than as authorized hy this MOU, the

Employer may be sublect to appropriate legal action and termination of its access to SSA and
DHS information pursuant to this MOU.

9, The Employer agrees to follow. appropriate procedures (aee Articla it he!nw) regarding
tentative nonconfirmations, Including notilying. employees. of tha. finding, providing written
referral Instructions to employeas, allowlng employess 1o contest the flnding, and. hot tiking

Fage4ol13|E-VerfryMOUfor'Emp!oyeﬂnemion tele f0mO08 P www.ethe.gow/E-Verily
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adverse gction -agelnet employees ¥ hey: choosé to contest the finding. Further, when
employess nti oficontlmation based upon a photo non-match, the Employer is
required 1o malive staps (see Aftlole II1.B. below) to contact DHS with information .
necessary to resolve the challenge, :

1. The Employer ag

rees not to. take any advatse. action against-an.employee basad

t-amph Gmployment:eligibilfy stetus whils S3A.6r DHS g, the
varificatio f  E nowledge: (adidefined I 8 CIF.R, § 2748,1(1))
that the employas s not Work autho ploy erstands that-an initial inabilty of

2. emplloyes 1s: not work authotfzed: T un .

A or DHS. autoniated vertfication .aystem o verlfy work authorizailon, o Tantative
ation, . oage Iy gontinuance ‘(indicating ‘the need:for additional fime for the
t 10 regolve a case), or the finding of-a photo non-match, does not estabiish, and

7d as:avidence, that the-employes [¢ not work authorized.- In any of the
2o Imust be provided a full ahd falr opportunity to contest the
g8 y not be temminated or suffer any adverse
employment gunsequerioes based upan the yee’s perceived employment eligibllity status
(Including denying, reducing, orextending work hours, dalaying or preventing training, requiring
an employee to worl in poorer condiitions, refusing to assign the employes to a Federal contract
or other assignment, or otherwise subjacting an employee to any assumption that he or she Is
unauthorized to work) untll and unless secondary verification by SSA or DHS has been
completed-and & flnal nonconfimiation tas bgn issued. If the employee does not choose to
oontést’ a t e nonconfirmation: .or a photo non-match or if a secondary verification s
€0 ind.a final nencantirmation:is lssuisd, then the Employer can find the employee Is not
vork: authorized -and termind loyeg's employment. Employers or employees with
quastions aboit a.final nonconfismation may.dall E-Verlly at 1-888-464-4218 or OSC at 1-800-
256-8166 0r 1-800:237:2618 (TDD).

" cases listed abo
tinding, and if He.or

11, The Employer agrees to comply with Tltle VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and sectlon
274B of the INA by not dissriminating unlawfully agalnst any Individuat in hiring, firing, or
recruitment or referral practices because of his or her national origin or, In the case of &
protected Individual as defined In sectlon 274B(a)(3). of the INA, bscause of his or her
cilizanghip status. The Eniployer understands that such lllegal practices can include selective
varification or use of E:Verify.except as provided In part O below, or discharging or refusing to

pk they appear or sound “foreign” or hava recelved tentative
noncoifirmations,  The Employer further understands ‘thatf_;;gng viclation of the unfalr
Immigration-related amployment practices 8-In section 2748 of the INA could subject
the Employar to-civil fienaltiés, back p 14 other ganctions; and violations of Title Vi
could subject the Employer to back pay awaris; compensatory and punitive damages.
Violations of either section 2748 of the INA or-Titla. Vil may also lsad to the termination of its
participation In E-Verify. If the Employer has any questions relating to the anti-discrimination
provision, it should contact OSC at 1-800-255-8155 or 1-800-237-2515 (TDD).

12.  The Employer agrees to record the case verification number on the ermployas's Form |-9
or to print the screen containing the case verification number and attach it to the employee's
Form |-9.

13.  The Employer agreeé that it will use the information it recelves from SSA or DHS
pursuant to E-Verify and this MOU only to confirm the employment eligiblity’ of employees as

“Page 6 of 13)E-Verity MOU for Employer|Revision Dafe 10/25/05 ' ' wiyw,dhe.gov/EVerlty
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 le MO, The: Employer agroas:that i will safaguard fhis informaiion, and maains
has. orda) to ensiire that it g not us yother: purpase
and as ner;egsary-to f i It i minated

argon other than ‘emmplo B
Epmployar's .responsibliiies urider’ fhts MOV, .
‘authorized i advance. by 88A or DHS for Iagmmat

4. The Emiployer ag owlody
-governed by the Privai &
U.8.C, 1306(a)), and thatany persop whi
R for any purpose othar than ag pmvtded

that the. lnf_ormathn which It récelves from ‘SSA: s

biais this Information under talse prate o5
i1 thig MOU may be subject 1o ¢riminal penaltias

16 Gooperate with DHS ‘and SSA In thelr conipliance: monit Hng’
lr by pemﬂttlng :ﬂHS andISSA P I
i 0: rdiig

: P
mely. and: aocurate menngr to: DHE
$ 10 E«Verky.
D, RESPONSIBILITIES OF FEDERAL CONTRACTORS
1. The Employer undsistands that if “{}? a Federal contractor subleot 16

employient venf sallon: tarms, In Sub
englbutyof oloyee: tha:

18, The. Employer-agroes:
and eva’tuatlnn of BV ﬂfy

& Federal g ”tracto,rs ot enrolled &t theAime: of contract dwarg
is not envoltéd in E-Ve a Fi % | .confragtor at e time of a'c -

) . .working In the U
.._.Fmp_oyer begtns vaiifying hew-hires, st fication
Wsine

days after the date of hire, Once entolled In E-Verify. ! ral
ploya st inftiaté ve ,caﬂon of employaos ot to the o mithilny:
90 ca!endar days after the date of envollment or within-30- days of an employae g agslgnmant to

the contract, whichever date Is. later,

- b. Federal contractors already énirslied at the. time of a contract award: E
envolled In E-Verify as a Federal contractor for 90 days of'm t the-time of a oy t
must Use.E«Verify to hitlata verifloation of employmant-ellglbitty for ! hires:
who'ate. working In thie Unifed Stdte Metﬁe,r ornotagsigned 10 tha contrg '
da j8:after: th'ei'data of: htre. If thio. E ployer i od in E-Vetify as-a Federal contractor :
' the F.'. pleyer ust; withli 90 days f
the contractor who are

1 thi dStates. whether or nat'- "'élg'ned:tcthe con fication
st b Initiated within ‘3 bushness: days aftar thie date:oF hire; An Employe od a8 d
Federal contraotor In E-Verlly must Initiate verification: of -each employee -assigned: fo the

Pags & of 13E-Verily MOU for EmployariRevision Dalo 100808 T " wyw.dhs.gov/EVerily
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Compeny ID Number: 177936

contract within 90 calendar days after date of contract award or within 30 days after assignment
to the contract, whichever is later. '

& Instittions of highe eduoation, State, local and tribal governments and sureties.

Fedaral contractors that:are:instituticna of highist edudation (as defined 4t 20°1.9; C.1001(a)),
State-or | nant gavammanta of: Federe 1 tribes, or t_,_
pérforming ' _ T with  purs

parformant naw and: extsﬂng employess assigned 1o tha

Federal: cnntract. Stich

, owever; eleat to verity all. niew: Hlres, ‘shd/or
all existing employees hired after o -

ber8;. 168 g, para?raphs
t.aand 1.b of this MOU providing timefrarias fox s byinent ve

assigned to a contract apply to such lnsﬂtuttons df _gher ‘educaﬂnn,
- -governments, and sureties. Lo

d. Verification of all employgas: -Uptn anrolimeit, Emplo
contractors may elect to verify employitent ellgibiity of all exi ¥
United States who were hired after November 6, 19886, nstead of ver
employees assigned 10 a covered Federal contract, After enrolimont, Emplo)

do so only in the manner designated by DHS and Inillate E:Verily veritication of all exlatlng--
employees within 180 days after the elsction.

e. Form I8 procedures for Fedgts) uorh‘autors' The Employar ime
previously completed Form .9 as the basls for Jiiltlal ating EaVarIfy variﬂca, o m
assigned to a contract as long as that Fom [« \ ol
Article ILC.6, the employee’s work authorization has hot ,_red, and the Emplayer
rewewed the information reflected In the Form I-8 either In péfson or In. communications with the:
10 énsure: that the: employse's: stated: basls i sectlon 1 of the Form 1-9 for work
not chanded (noluding; but not limited to, a lawful permanent resident alien
at'uraﬂ od’ U.S. ‘ 10 Emplayer ls unable to determine that the Form
5, It the employee’s basis for work authorization as attested In
secﬁon 1 has explrecf or: changed'fur,lf the Form 19 coritalns.no 88N or arwise
the-Employer shall complete a.new l~9 canslstatit With Aniclg r
to. prov:de the: nvces rmal ection 1 of the Form -9'1s otherwise
' 3 | Attlclo 11.G:6, b

toflaots: documientation (sugh asd
pleflon: of tha: Form 19, the
) one] 4 on, or use the photo-
g 05, sUbjec ' fiflonal or uparsading Instrualions
ay b .o this subject in thg E—Verify Uder Ma Nething I § !
be cohatriet 10 raquire.a second verification using E-Verify' é issltned 8-
previously beén verifled as a newly hired employée under: thls: MO, orto: autho ize verlfication:
of any existing employee by any Employer that is not a Federal contractor, s

o.

2 The Employer understanids tha if It 8.4 Federal contractor, its compliance with this MOU
8a ‘)erformanue requirement under the: terms.of the Federa| contract or subcontract, and the
Employer consents to. the releass of - fnform@tion felating to compllance with its verificetion
raspuna!bllmes under thig MOU to coniracth ing- offigers or other ofilcials authorized to review the
Employet's.compliance with' Faderal contracting requirements,

v ,.-,-u;vw.’"v“dhs.govjE-VEﬂfy :
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Ha

FtéFERRAL OF INDIVIDUALS TO SSA AND DHS

A, REFERRALTO 8SA

1. ifthe Employer recelves a tentative nonconiirmation lssued by SSA, the Employar must
printthe tentative nonconfirmation notige aa directed by-ihe automated system and provide it to
the employes sa thatthe employes may deterniinie whethgg; he or she will cantest the tentative
noncontirmation, -

.2, .The Employer. will -refer -omployees to S8A..Hald-oftices- chly as directed by the -

automated systein based an a tentatlve nonconfinmation; and only-after the Employer records
tha case verlficatlon number, reviews the Input to detect any Iransaction: errors, and determines
. 1hat the employee contests the tentative nanconfirmation. Tha Employer will transmit the Social
Becurlty Number 10 S8A for verification: again if this review Indicates a need to do so. The
Employer Wil or4l1s smployee contests the tentaiive nonconfirmation as soon
&8 possibla after fie Employer recalves it:

3. If the émployea contests an SSA tentative nongonfimmation,
the employee with a system-genarated referral lsttor and inatie
office within 8 Federal Government work days. SIBA Wil électron

referral to the Employer within 10 Federal Governmant work days of the referral

the: EmPloyer will provide
loysa to vislt-an 55/

unless it
determines that more than 10 days is nacessary. The Employer agrees to check the E-Verify
system regularly for case updates. .

4, The Employer agrees not to ask the employes to obtain a printout from the Soctal
Security Number database (the Numident) or other'written verlfication of thé Social Security
Number from the SSA.

B.  REFERRAL TO DHS

1.  Ifthe éﬂ)‘pjgyar recelves atentative nanconfirmation lssued by DHS, the Employer mist.

print e tentalive nonconfimaition notice-as diracted by the autormated systein-and provide it fo.
the employee go. that'tha.empioyes may determine whather he or she Will- contest the tertstive.
noepconfirmation. T :

a photo non-matohfor 4n emplayee who provides 4 document for
H the @ /i 1as transmitted'a photo; the. employér must print th

match tertative noncontirnation netice as directed by the:automated sizstem arid: provide 1 10,

the:employse sothat the employes may détarmine whather he or she will contest the finidirig

8, The Employer agrees to refer individuals to; DHS ol whan:the- employee cho
contest a tentative noncontirmation received from p sallon progess
the Employsr Issues:a tentative nengonfimation bat matoh: Thi
will determing w a8 800N g8 possih!

_ {phioto honun
whether the employea contests:thotentative nonconfirmation

Page 8 ol 13{E-Vaiily MOU for Employer|Revislon Dale 10220708 ) C www.ths.gov/E-Yerify
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Company ID Number: 1?7956

after the Employer regeives it.

'\'
4. If he employee contests a tentative noncopfirmation Issued by DHS, the Employer will
provide the employee with a referral letter and instruct the employee to contact DHS through its
toll-free hotltne (as found on tha reforral letter) within 8 Federal Government work days.

B. If the employee contests a tentative noriconfinmation based upon a photo non-match, the
Employer Wil provide: the: ,emghy% with a refareal lettor to DHS, DHS will electronically transmit
the rasult of the refersal Eriploys in 10 Federat Govemment work days of the referral
unless: it determines that miore than 10, &y4 Is necessary. The Employer agrees to check the E-
Verily systam regularly for case updites.

.6, -The Employer agrees that-if. an employee: contests a tentative. nonconfirmation: based. -
upop a photo non-match, the Employer will send a copy of the employee's Form 1581 or Form
1-766 to DHS for review by:

Scanping and-uploading the document, or

Sending a photocopy of the dogument by an express malil account {fumishad and paid

for by DHS).
7. The Emproyer understaﬁds that i It ca
match/non-match,-the Employsr'is required toforwal ae's dogiimentation 1o DHS by
scanning and uploading, or by sending thie dodiimant.ag dbsc o In-thi ading pa phy
and resolving the case as specified by the Immigration Sarvioea Vérifier at DHS.Who wl]l

" determine tha phote match or hon-match.

t .datermine whether there is a_photo

¥
o ]

A

SERVICE PHOﬁi;IONS
' L}

SSA and DHS will not charge the Employer for veriflcation sérvioes performed under this MOU.

The Employet I responsible for providing eguipment needed to make inquides. To acsdss the

E-Verify System, an Employer will need a personal computer with nternet access.

ARTIGLEV
PARTIES

A This'MOU ig effective "i‘:‘pon the signature of all partiss, and shall continue in effect for as
long as the SSA and DHS ¢onduct the E-Verify program unless modifled in weiting by the mutual
consent of all parties, or tefminated by any party upon 30 days prior written notice to the others,
Any and all: aystem-enhancements to,the E-Verify program by DHS or 8SA, including but not
limited to the--E.V heoking, agalnst'additlonal data sources and instututlng new verlfication
pracedures, Will’he' covered. under this MOU and will not cause the nead for a supplemental
MOV that outlines these changes. DHS agrees to train employers on all changes made to E-
Verify through the use of mandatory refresher tutorlals and updétes to the E-Verify User
. Manual. Even without changes to E-Verify, DHS reserves the right to raquire employers to take

Paga of 1316 Vil ¥IOU lor EnplojeriPision Dae 10/26i08



0. Employer that Is a Federal contractor may terminate this
_ tha: Fe . raquires its particlpation In E-Verlfy Is terminated or
complated. In sach;a glrelims ®.Faderal contractor must provide written notlce to DHS.
itan Employer thatls:a Faderal dontractor rovide such notice, that Employer will remaln
a parliclpant In the E-Verlfy program, will amain bolind by the terms of this MOU that apply to
non-Federal contractor particlpants, and will-bs required to use the E-Verily procedures to verify
the employment ellgiblfity of all hieivly hired.employess,

A

ardl-contractor:

i Alosy of this MOUby. any party
rformance of Its contractusl rasponsibllities

C.  Some or all §9A and DHS raspoeneibiliies under this MOU may be performed by
contractor(a); and. DHS may adjust verlfication responsibilities between each other as
they may determi y:gapal

its raspionsiblities as:

n

ecessary. ate agreement with DHS, SSA has agreed to perform
esotibed in thils MOU, " :

D. Nothing in this MOU is Intended, or "shoui& be construed, to oreate any right or beneft,
substantiva or procedursl, enforceable at law by any third party against the Uniled States, Hs
agencies, officers, or employees, or against the Employer, its agents, offlcers, or employees.,

E.  Fachpanyshail tie solely responslbls for defending any glaim: or action agakst itiavising
out of or related-to EVerlty or this MOU, 'igh'emtér ol ‘or “arfminal, and fer any. flability
whe cluding; (but not [Imited -\_to);;aﬁfy:_ lspite Letwseh the Employer and any. other
parsoh o entity-regarding the applicability-of Seetion 403(d) of lIRIRA to any anton:taken-or
‘allegiotlly taken by ' o

=

e/ Employér.
F.  Tha Employer undersiands that the fact of ita parilolpation In E-Varliy Is not confidenitia)
inforiation and may ba. disclosed ae authiorizéd o requited by law and DHS-or S8A poily,
Including but not limited 1o, Congressional: overaight, EVertty publlolty and: medla: Inguiriss,
detarminations:of compliance with Fedaral contractual requirements; atid: responses to Indulrles
under tha: Fresdom of Information At (FOIA): ' .

a. The foregoing constitutes the full agreement on this subject between DHS and the
Employer. ! )

H. The individuals whose signatures appear below represent that they ara authorized to
enter into this MOU on behalf of the Employer and DHS respectively,

B
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Company ID Number: 177656
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To be accepted as a participant In E-Verify,

of the signature page. if you have any guestlo
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ns, contact E-Verlfy at 888-464-4218.
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EmployerWizard ‘-‘

Page 1 of 1

Company Location Comp formaﬂon

Administration

‘Company Name:
Registar Company

Jacabs Enginesring Group

Location Company ID Number: 177956 &
Malntain Company e s
Locatlons P-hvgjﬂal Location:
Adé New User '
View Exlsting Usars Address 1: 5. Arroyo Parkway
Terminate Company Addresy 2
i
Farticipation Clty: Pssadana
Corp:nr[ate . . State: . wp o+ -CALL -
‘“";"I“ stration ZIp Code: 91105
dlntain Carporate
Profile County: LOS ANGELES
Add Corporate -
Administrator Employer Identification Number: 95408163
View Corporata Total Number og.‘ Fmployeés: 10,000 and over
Administrators Corporate / Parent Company: Jacobs Bngineering
Rafguest Corporate . L .
Tarmination -Organization Designation: -~
User Administration Employér Category: Federal Contractor

Change Password
Pwd Challenge Q&A
Change Profila

Employens belng veriflad: contract

Pederal Contractor Category: fone of these categories apply
All new hires and all exlsting employees asslgned to a

%

Reports NALCS Codas 541 - PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC, AND TECHNICAL «
View Reporis o .
Total Hiring Sltes: 8 3 -
Total Paints of Contactt 3

hitps://www.vis-dhs.com/WebBp/EmbloverWizard.asnx Temnloverdd=177054

1H29000
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